
High-speed, 2-Needle / 4-Ne_edle, Needle-feed, 
Double Chainstitch Cylinder-bed Machine 
��2*ti/4*ffff�ij=�--����-������ 

MH-1410 

PARTS LIST 

HOW TO J\IIAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST 

1. As to "#01" and "#02" refer to the "Note" given at the bottom of the respective pages. 

2. Codes on the "Qty" column 
· Each numeral indicates the number of parts required.
· "0.1" and "2.5" indicate the length (in meters) of the respective parts. 

3. Parentheses mean that the correspondini; part is a subpart that construL'ts an assembly part.
4. Dotted lines on the Figures indicate assembly parts. 

J"\-'1/ 1) 7-. 1' ,:_"'fljffl ,:�.tH1 t
1. ') 7-. l--X.--::,'0)#01. #02 �O)!:fJl;l:... x.-V"FOJ"tl:�c'."O)&B}J�.:."i.l>ll«°"F�•'. 

2. U-lr.JO)·i::!r�1;J:... tTM��JiL.,. 0.1. 2.S�O)Jl'.{{illf;l:.. :Bl:� (111fl'L;,t- l--Jv) �i2<L.,:$.-r. 
3. -�:i)i-lfilO) ( ) Ii. *llmi£Hij�l,1Y�-rffi!J'o1:il'Jc.:.t�;T!l:llt:L..*-;-.
4. -, 7;J.. 1--x.-1/0)-----.w=1t. mm.s.£1:il';o.:: t z�lf.!<L..ll;-t.

29348109 

Nn_1303-01 



CONTENTS 

~ ~ 

· .. :,·. ·.::·:= :..-~ \:l ,., ~: b seq a~rt Qi H 
-. :\.~ .; ;~::~ :''t :::J eid uca 

1. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS (1) .............••...•••...••......••• · ~ f' · :::·: .. , 
ii~ · ?'f-~00~ ( I ) 

2. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS (2) • . . . . . . • • • • • . • . . . . . . . . . • • • • . . . . . • . . . 3 

ii$ · ,1-~J;JQ\ ( 2 ) 

3. UPPER SIIAFT COMPONENTS . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 

J:.fsf;g~ 
4. LOWER SHAFI' COMPONENTS .........•......................•..............•.. : • . • • • • • • 7 

"FflrOO-fi 
5. NEEDLE ROD CO1\1PONENTS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . • . • • . • • • 9 

jf-,MimJ~ 

6. PRESSER F'OOT COMPONENTS . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . 11 

1'~00~ 
7. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . 13 ' 

~ •J OOffi 
8. LOOPER COMPONENTS • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • • . • . . . . . . . • . . . • . 15 

Jv-,~OOffi 
9. SPREADER COA1PONEN1'S . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . • 17 

.7,.7vo/!f-OO~ 

10. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS ............ : .......................................... -19 

*R-=rm!ffi 
11. LUBRICATION MECHANISM COMPONENTS ............................................. 21 

taimOOffi 
12. CLOTH PULLER EXCLUSIVE PARTS (1) • • • • . • . . • • . . • . • • . . . . • • • • . • • . • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 23 

,Mf ~rt~~fflfilSrfli C 1) 

13. CLOTH PULLER EXCLUSIVE PARTS (2) • • . • . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . 25 

~Ml ~~fit~fflE!Stfa ( 2) 

14. CLOTH PULLER EXCLUSIVE PARTS (3) ........•.......••....................•...•......• 27 

9a51 ~fittIYmmsiHi c 3 J 
15. CLOTH PULLER EXCLUSIVE PARTS (4) • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • . . • . . • . • . . • • • • . . • . . • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • 29 

;tasl ~~m!11lffl•iftl c 4) 

16. GAGE EXCLUSIVE PARTS (1) ............ ~ ............................................... 31 

~-~•11Hfli&lz ( 1) 

17. GAGE EXCLUSIVE PARTS (2) ............•..••....•••••••••.•.•.•......•........••....••• 33 

~-~l'}ffl$i§b ( 2) 

18. TlmEAD ST.AN'D COMPONENTS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . 35 

*tr~t!OOffi 
19. TABLE COMPONEN'I'S . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . • . . • . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . 37 

=;--"f MM!ffi 
20. SPECIAL ORDER PARTS COMPONENTS •...................•............................. 39 

M»u&xe~ 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



21.ACCESSORIE PARTS COMPONENTS ..........•..•......•.•.............................. 40 

M Ii iii 00-ffi 
22. PRESSER LIF'TER COMPONENTS ..•.•.•.........•....• ·. . . . . . . . • . . . • . . • • . . • • . . . . . . • . . . . . . 41 

~ ~J:. if"~a mi~ 

23. OPTIONAL COMPONENTS . • . . • • . • • • . • . . . • . . . . • . . . • . . • • . . . . . . . . . . . • • • . . • • • . . • • . . • . . • . . • . • 43 

:*7~3 '.:/flffi 

NUMERICAI, INDEX OF PARTS ........................................................... 44 

~!H 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



31 
20 ~ 
~ 21 

/ '... ' ..... : :'.' _·::.~:·,?.:- ,;1_'·! .!:'.": 

- 1 -

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



!"~ ~ '!~ _ • .•""1a !• _ _ _ _,!-..~a _ 1•~ ... • _ • • ... ____ ... •'. '! :' . '-•. ~ _a _ • _ ! _ J _ '~ !' _ _ _ . • . _ _ _ .. _ ~ _ _ I _ _ ~ • _ 1. _ ... _____ Ul;: _ 

l 311-00506 FACE PLATE j.'J-{~ I 
2 311-00605 FACE PLATE PACKING ~Y-{~J\·,~~ 1 
3 311-68107 SCREW (M4X0.7-10) 45 7" 7Y{,a!)'to/0 6 
4 311-78205 RUBBER CAP J" .M,•17 2 
5 311-01405 TOP COVER '1/1)1}/\· - 1 
6 311-02700 TOP COVER PACKING ,,'Jll\" -1'· ,.~~ 1 
1 311-01900 DUST PROOF PLATE •• 9o/" 'I-(~ I 
8 311-68503 SCREW (M4X0. 7-5) 45 7" 7;'{'3~i,· 2 
9 311-04706 OIL SIGHT WINDOW t{.U~::~vl-• l 

10 311-68008 SCREW (M4X0.7-12) 45 T 7V,fo/3~;,· 7 
11 311-01207 CYLINDER COVER (LEFT) ,y~~· -'}JI\" -( t~ y) 1 
12 311-01603 CYLINDER COVER PACKING )Y~~- --JJ/\· _,... ,-~y 1 
13 311-68107 SCREW (M4XO. 7-10) 45 ,. 7'f 1'3~~,· 4 
14 31'1-04607 KNOCK PIN ;,~t:'I 4 
15 311-64007 SCREW (M8Xl .25-20) 62 o,11nt,u·i1- 4 
16 311-04102 OIL RESERVOIR 77"79?" l 
17 311-04201 OIL RESERVOIR PACKING ,,. 79111\" ,~'1 I 
18 311-61805 SCREW (3/8X24-8) 70 i,· l 
19 311-81506 PACKING I\" .1;\=~ l 
20 311-05950 BELT COVER ASH. 11.· .l,~jJ]\" -(?~) 1 
21 311-65509 SCREW (Y6Xl-63) 60 t7i,· 2 
22 GAK-!2222000 WOOD SCREW ( 5. 1X20) t,~· .:d,-~~ :iC=t?*,. 3 
23 311-06107 BELT COVER (LOWER) ". i~:t,J\· -c,~) I 
24 CM-3002001-Bl SAFETY LABEL 12 7~t· ~,11.· '112 1 
25 #01 311-40205 POSITIONER PIN t· ,. ,at-t· Y 1 
26 #01 311-40304 POSITIONER PIN CUSHION t·,·,at-t·~~,o/3Y l 
27 311-68107 SCREW (M4XO. 7-10) 45 T :,l1''3'*'" 1 
28 311-78106 RUBBER CAP :r A~t,r l 
29 311-05703 SCREW {Hl4X2-6) 60 i9,91\*o/" 2 
30 CH-3002000-01 ATTENTION SEAL 16 1t·~t·r191,-ic1s> l 
31 311-06008 ROTAT.ION DIRECTION SE.AL 1/{7~"6'1'3,o/-1, 1 

NOTE (t.£E) #01. ••• FOR SC-380 SC-380ffl 

- 2 -
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



19---mlff 

1 8 

/ 

32 

/ 
/ 

25 

- 3 -

... .. - - -: . : ·• .. - . - ; ·:-. 

.. .. 

1 5 

~l---sa 
A ~52 

~51 

46~ 

41 42 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



I 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 
52 
53 
54 
55 
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 
61 
62 
63 
64 
65 
66 
67 
68 

311-01504 
311-60906 
311-03906 
311-04508 
311-26600 
311-03807 
311-26501 
311-81209 
311-64304 
311-26808 
311-77009 
311-69501 
3ll-01306 
311-69006 
311-02403 
311-78304 
311-68404 
311-02502 
311-62704 
311-76902 
3ll-02601 
311-02205 
31J-02304 
311-68404 
311-04003 
311-05307 
311-68404 
311-0llOS 
311-77900 
311-04409 
311-68503 
311-77009 
311-69501 
311-01009 
311-60807 
311-26105 
311-62001 
311-00803 
311-64403 
311-71309 
311-00902 
311-68206 
311~69600 
311-03708 
311-74105 
311-66200 -
311-00704 
311-01702 
311-64106 
311-02908 
311-75508 
311-03005 
311-03807 
311-64304 
311-02056 
311-02007 
311-02106 
311-61003 
311-66507 
311-74204 
311-73909 
311-04300 
311-00209 
311-06206 
311-68404 
311-78007 
311-68404 
311-02809 

THROAT PLATE FITTING BASE 
SCREW (M4X0.7-10) 60 
KNOCK PIN 
SPRING HOLDER 
LOOPER POP-UP BUTTON 
LOOPER POP-UP GUIDE SPRING 
LOOPER POP-UP GUIDE 
0-RING 
SCREW (V3X0. 5-6. 5) 62 
BUTTON LEVER 
PARALLEL PIN ( ,J,4X25} 
SCREW (M3X0.5-3) 82 
CYLINDER COVER (REAR) 
SCREW (M3X0.5-6) 10 
LOOPER ECCENTRIC COVER (LEFT) 
RUBBER CAP 
SCREW (H4XO. 7-8) 45 
LOOPER ECCENTRIC COVER (UPPER) 
SCREW (M4X0.7-6) 62 
SPRING PIN 
RUBBER CAP 
ADJUSTING SLIDE COVER 
ADJUSTING SLIDE COVER PACKING 
SCREW (Jf4XO. 7-8) 45 
SLIDE PLATE 
SLIDE PLATE PACKING 
SCREW (lf4XO. 7-8) 45 
CYLINDER COVER 
PLUG 
COVER OPEN AND SHUT SPRING 
SCREW (Jl4XO. 7-5) 45 
PARALLEL PIN 
SCREW (U3X0.5-3) 82 
CYLINDER COVER HINGE 
SCREW {H4X0. 7-8) 60 
LOOPER THREAD WAY (LEFT) 
SCREW (M4X0.7-6) 60 
LOOPER BALANCE COVER 
SCREW (M4X0.7-16) 62 
NUT K4 
LOOPER BALAIICE COVER HINGE 
SCREW (M4X0.7-15) 45 
SCREW (M4XO. 7-4) 82. 
SCREW (M4X0.7-8) 60 
SPRING WASHER 
HIGE PIN SCREW 
BED TOP COVER 
BED TOP COVER PACKING 
SCREW (M4X0.7-10) 62 
FEED ADJUSTING BUTTON 
E-RING 
BUTTON GU IDE 
LOOPER POP-UP GUIDE SPRING 
SCREW (H3X0.5-8) 62 
EYE GUARD COVER ASM. 
EYE GUARD FIITING PLATE 
EYE GUARD COVER 
SCREW (M2.5X0.45-4.5) 70 
STEP-SCREW (Y4XO. 7-5) 60 
SPRING WASHER 
WASHER 
BALANCE COVER SPRING HOLDER 
RUBBER CAP 
BEARING COVER 
SCREW {lf4XO. 7-8) 45 
RUBBER CAP 
SCREW (H4X0.7-8) 45 
BEARING COVER (UPPER) 

- 4 -

/\91~H,,~·-< 
~9v9,~ta~*,. 
J,IJt·) 

J\';'7 
,,_,.. ;IJ}, ~t· ~!I 
l,-J\· ;6~§7~t,( J\' :r 
I,,-/\' i,},97'1-J.{ 
09~?· 
ri·rM1t,u· ,t,J. 
i· 1!1t,t,J\· -
l\{:r~t·) 
~,ci,· ,g~~- -t,J\" -( 9'tl) 
j7,W 
,4-J\"J:tt~j/\·-(t9'9) 
:Z- A\\",r 
7" 7V1'3'W 
,_,.. J:.\t~iJ\' -(91) 

i9!19-':\-'3?*'" 
'J.T 9"11. t• "I 
J" .A~\',7" 
f39,t1;~· '/Jr.· -,3~t,·w ,,,.. _,... ,\~ 
7·7v,(,3~w 
vi-·11 
vi-· 1~/\· ,~!i 
T ,;v,(,3~i,· 
n~~- -11"· -
)-,Ct!/ 
'JI/\· -'Jl-i"-{J\" i 
7" 7y{-,39:,.,­
.l\{:Ji)t· !I 

~)f*'" t9'J~- -jJJ\' -t~· 
t,;i,-
&-/\• -<~~fet~· Y) 
l99!11~t,-.· ,3~i,· 
1,-1\· ;:~t· 'J-JIJ\" -
o,'h?7t1~"i.·i+ 
t,H£4 
i-n·-7~t·);!Jn·-t),. 
7"7V•f'3UY 
~,rw 
7~t·~tn·-~!I~'*'' 
j7/\· * t~,· t·~w 
,. · ,i-· 991JJ\" -
,.-,~·,,i/\·-n·,~~ 
ri,tnt,~t: Jl,~ 

t?9f3,t,t·~'J 
EY~?· 
j." IJ.'J7'n{ 
J-J\· ;tt-~nit·W i 

·o,11nt"J!ri0 it­
,ttJ· bl\" -?:$. 
;itt:r 'JIN -H1,1'1J. 
)($:J" jJJ\" -
t7~3~,i:,· 
~·),W 
f7J\" i 
,. j]' ~ 

7"/t" 'J1JJ\· -/\· i?t 
:J" J.\~~,­
,.,,.19~?"'1,I\• -
1· 7y-()31)lY 
:t .A¾\-,r 
'J" 7V-(:,;s!)~o/" 
,... 79)/J" '!JI\· -{?I:) 

1 
4 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
I 
] 

l 
1 
4 
I 
2 
3 
l 
3 
1 
1 
1 
1 
4 
1 
l 
6 
1 
1 
2 
2 
2 
2 
1 
3 

I 
2 
I 
I 
2 
1 
1 
1 
7 
I 
I 
1 
l 
2 
I 

{I} 
{]) 
(2) 

1 
I 
l 
l 
l 
I 
3 
l 
3 
1 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



- 5 -

.. . .. .. - . ~ ~-··... . . ·',;: .; :··: 

, . . ; 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~-:. ~o __ J~rf,_ ___ r!~ _N~ • ___________ D _ t;_ §. c _ '! Lr_ I _l _ q_ ~ ___________ L _'I _ _ t. _ < _________ Q_Lt _ 

1 311-10901 FLY WHEEL l\"J.. $.~ IV 1 
2 311-70905 SCREW (M6Xl-8) 82 u ,:fJnt,~ ~ "*'. 2 
3 311-09101 BOLL BEAR I NG t· -iJ\· 1V'.l1r 2 
4 311-09408 BEARING HOLDER ASM. 11.· 79'.l'r t;~(~'J) 1 
5 311-69907 SCREW (M6Xl-8) T82 ~,ci,· 1 
6 311-70301 SCREW (116Xl-6) 82 11,i!'l7t1~~"'*'. I 
7 311-09705 TIMING PULLEY (UPPER) ~-{:$.'J~·,. -9 (~.I) 1 
8 311-70301 SCREW (M6Xl-6) 82 01:b!11t,~~ ,ci,· 4 
9 311-11206 UPPER SHAFT (RIGHT) ?TJ).?(~~·) 1 

10 311-09507 UPPER SIW'T JOINT t;Y,·?,~·y 1 
11 311-70301 SCREW (lf6Xl -6) 82 11,:1J97t1~~ "'*'. 3 
12 311-69907 SCREW (M6Xl-8) T82 ~;(*'" l 
13 31_1-08806 UPPER SHA.FT (LEFT) fJTJ:Y ~( t~· y) 1 
14 311-08905 UPPER SHAFT (LEFl') COLLAR fJrJ,. ?( t~ 9.)jJ7- 1 
i5 311-80508 OIL WICK .l~'J l 
16 311-70202 SCREW (UGXl-4.8) 82 o,:&,1t,:\:~ :i<*,. 4 
17 311-09952 UPPER SHAFT SLEEVE ASH. t;rt,· ?7.Y-T ( ?~) l 
18 3.J 1-70608 SCREW (ll6Xl-~) T82 u,t~1t,~~~*,·(ri"9f~) 1 
19 311-70202 SCREW (M6X l -4. 8) 82 n,M7:r-':\~:iti,· 1 
20 311-11503 COUNTER WEIGHT ,97fM I 
21 311-61300 SCREW (HSX0.8-10) 60 :x99,,~,,3!)*y• 2 
22 311-69709 SCREW (i8Xl. 25-8) 82 r)l-1,· 2 
23 311-67802 SCREW (M5X0.8-5) 41 t"· '3!>-iY. I 
24 311-10703 OIL WICK .l''/ I 
25 311-10604 NEEDLE ROD RI NG /\Yi" !>lI,1'0 9"1?" l 
26 311-11354 NEEDLE ROD ASM. "gi· ~a,H?~) 1 
27 311-10109 NEEDLE ROD 1\9$. ,n,1-· (1) 
28 311-10307 NEEDLE BEAR I NG :-~. 1.-.. YY'I?" (1) 
29 311-10505 PLUG r)(t"J (1) 
30 311-10406 FELT 7:d,~ (1) 
31 31.1-11404 NEEDLE ROD PIN /\Jt· ~n,~· t· 'I (1) 
32 311-10802 BALANCE WE I GHT /\

0 7Y;(!)X,(r l 
33 311-61409 SCREW (M4XO. 7-8) 60 . ;tJ99,~)a!),i,. 2 

- 6 -
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~- ... · 

- 7 -

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~ :. f!.U _ _ J14! I!, _ _ _ _t'~ I _NY·- _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ • U _ i':. ~ • C _ ~ _l _ I'_ '!° ) _ '-!_ ~ _ _ _ _ • _ • _ _ _ _ ~ _ _ ~ _ _ L _ 1_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ Q_Lt _ 

I 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
I l 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
3.6 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 

311-09002 
311-09408 
311-70301 
3ll-08004 
311-09804 
311-70301 
311-11107 
311-09606 
311-69907 
311-70301 
311-08509 
311-28069 
31)-28309 
311-28051 
311-28002 
311-64106 
311-69501 
311-28200 
311-69105 
311-28101 
311-08202 
311-21205 
311-08608 

. 311-80706 
311-70202 
311-24209 
311-70004 
311-60104 
311-22104 
311-23706 
311-22260 
311-22500 
311-22252 
3ll-22203 
311-22401 

. 311-22302 
311-22609 
311-22708 
311-60500 
311-60006 
311-70301 
311-24357 
311-24308 
311-24407 
311-70004 
311-08400 
311-11008 
311-70301 

FLANGE BEAR I NG 
BEARRING HOLDER (SHORT) 
SCREW (M6Xl-6) 82 
TIHING BELT 
TI HI NG PULLEY (LOWER) 
SCREW (M6Xl-6) 82 
LOWER SHAFT (RIGHT) 
OIL PUMP DRIVING WORM 
SCREW (M6Xl-8) T82 
SCREW (M6Xl-6) 82 
LOWER SHAFT BUS.HING (RIGHT) 
SPREADER LOT ASM. 2 
PLAIN BEARJNG 
SPREADER LOT ASM. 1 
SPREADER LOT 
SCREW (M4XO. 7-10) 62 
SCREW (M3X0 .5-3) 82 
SPREADER LOT COVER 
SCREW (H4X0.7-7.3) 10 
SPREADER ECCENTRIC 
LOWER SHAFT (LEFT) 
PLUG 
OIL PRESSURE REGULATING VALVE . 
FELT 
SCREW (M6Xl -4. 8) 82 
FEED DOG REGULATING GEAR 
SCREW (H5X0.8-5) 82 
SCREW (H5X0. 8-8) 60 
FEED DOG REGULATING PLATE 
REGULATING PLATE SPRING 
FEED DOG REGULATOR ASM. 
FEED DOG REGULATING ECCENTRIC 
FEED DRIVE ECCENTRIC ASM. 
FEED DRIVE ROD 
NEEDLE BEAR I NG 
FEED DRIVE ECCENTRIC 
ECCENTRIC LINK 
FEED DOG REGULATOR 
SCREW (Y3X0.5-6.3) 60 
SCREW (M3X0. 5-4) 60 
SCREW 0l6Xl-6) 82 
FEED LIFT ROD ASH. 
FEED LIFT ROD 
FEED LIFT ROD ECCENTRIC 
SCREW (Y5XO .8-5) 82 
LOWER SHAFTBUSHING (LEIT) 
PULLEY 
SCREW (H6Xl-6) 82 

- 8 -

'"" '~"'· 79'.l'J' 
1-: 79'1~ 9~(~~) 
a,:bnt,~~ .,ti,· 
~-!~':!?" ,,.: ,H 
M~'I~ 1· -Y c,~) 
u,1J~1t,~~ :iti,· 
,o· 'IC~~-> 
!!*-.A ~:it*,. 
0,:11,11,~~,ti,· 
,=c,· 'Ir .,,,.1c ~~- ) 
i7· 11,~· -tt,H'l~2) 
,\:.29)(~il\· Yo/0 ?911 
iri,,~· -n,H?~l) 
7.T I,:,~ -a,~ 
u.,11nt13r-;.· Jl.l­
~ ,ci,· 
'J.7" i.,,~· -D,n~ 
;{9!79.1U5,3')-*'. 
-,.7• It:,~· -.I~tY 
~,· ?(t~ 9) 
1)(tY 
f3f)7y·ft·.1 
7dl­
n,:&97t,~l-,t*-,· 
t? 9f 39't,~· y 
1-:,ei,· 
t?Yf:it1~· n,ci,· 
t?9fa~t,T 1,-l­
:t?9ra9t,T 1,-~J\· * 
i?Yfg't,~(?~) 
:t?9h9t,x\t7 
tnt· ~=r :i:~t~C?~) 
t?Yt· Y:I" 0,1-· 
=-~·.i"'· 7Y'lr 
;t~yt· ~=i- .I~t~ 
J:~t!t~~? 
i1Yh9t,~ 
t?,:t9.ir 
~- nh". i,· 
n,11§1t,u~~,· 
t?9o/"3~r·n,1'·(?~) 
.t?JW 39~· 1111'· 
:t?y-,.· 3~1'°· J:\t~ 
~,ti,· 
,o· n· ,,ic t~· 9 > 
r-9 
u,:IJ?7:r1=f~,tiY 

2 
1 
2 
1 
I 
4 
1 
1 
2 
2 
. l 

1 
(I) 
( l) 
(]) 
(2) 
(1) 
(1) 
(2) 
( 1) 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(I) 
(1) 
(1) 
(2) 

2 
1 

(1) 
( I) 

2 
1 
1 
2 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



- 9 -

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



!<r::. ~' - - -~I!:- - - - _r~~· _N~ ·- - - - • - - - - - _IJ - I"!. ~ - l;_ ~ _I _ ,._ '!" _I_'! !f - - - • - - - - - - - ~ - -~- - i - - {_ - - - - - - - -Q.!>: -

1 311-14069 NEEDLE BAR YOKE ASH. 3 A97"H.1(?~3) 1 
2 311-14051 NEEDLE BAR YOKE ASld. I 1\979~ {(?$.I) (1) 
3 311-15207 SPONGE ~;i~:zit· ~,· (1) 
4 311-14903 FELT 7:tJl.~ (1) 
5 311-15009 FELT CLAMP 7xJtHJ:c (I) 
6 311-61102 SCREW (M3X0.5-2.6) 60 *'. (1) 
7 311-14358 NEEDLE BAR BUSHING ASH. J\9i" ,-I\J$· ~,. )'o/.1(t~) (I) 
8 311-14804 NEEDLE BAR BRACKET J\9i" iJ~· :\: (1) 
9 311-64700 SCREW (M5X0.8-18) 60 i9:991~t.l\· ,,~i,· (l) 

IO 311-14655 NEEDLE BAR GUIDE ASH. 1\9iJi· iJ7~t-<(?$.) (l) 
11 311-14606 · NEEDLE BAR GUIDE I\ Y'i" f/7'.lt-f (1) 
12 311-14705 NEEDLE GUIDE BLOCK l\Y]"J-J-(:JV (l) 
13 31.1-60609 SCREW (M4X0.7-10) 60 it9!19 ,~,3l)i,· (2) 
14 311-12808 OIL SHIELD COVER i· f;J:1,l\" - 1 
15. 31)-12907 OIL SHIELD COVER SUPPORT ,· t;:i·Jm· -ti· -1- 1 
16 311-13004 SPACER 11\. -J I 
17 311-64502 SCREW (H2X0.4-8) o,11nt1!ct.· Jt.l- 2 
18 311-12709 NEEDLE CLAHP THREAD WAY J\Yl-,t-{~~f 1 
19 311-13301 BUSHING l\97Y,. ~T ,,:i 1 
20 311-13806 BUSHING (RIGHT) J\979,·?1·,,:i(~~·> 1 
21 #01 MDV-570B2l 00 NEEDLE DVX5 7 #21 /\Y DVX57 #21 2 
22 311-13905 OIL SEAL ;t,(Jl,;-Jt, I 
23 311-62308 SCREW (M5X0. 8-7) 60 l9 !79 ,~t7J*'. 3 
24 311-13)03 THRUST WASHER :r1~J.!l,,.,, l 
25 311-13202 COLLAR J\979r ~7- I 
26 311-70004 SCREW (MSX0.8-5) 82 ~)ti,· 2 
27 311-13400 DRIVING LEVER (UPPER) J\91!W 'liJ:r (9i) l 
28 311-63405 SCREW (MBXI.25-20) 62 n,tnt,~t· i~ 1 
29 311-69501 SCREW (M4xo·. 7-4) 82 ~,ti,· 1 
30 311-15108 LINK PIN Y~?t· 'J I 
31 311-13608 NEEDLE ROCKER LINK J\!17YY'J'l I 
32 311-13707 NEEDLE ROCKER LEVER PIN J\979vJ\· -t· 'I 1 
33 311-71200 NUT t,~ I 
34 311-73701 WASHER ,. '}J· * 1 
35 311-13509 NEEDLE ROCKER LEVER J\97!1vJ\· - 1 
36 311-63900 SCREW (MSXI-15) 62 11-,'JJ?YtY\j• Jl,~ 1 
37 311-73008 WASHER tj,. tt i 1 
38 #02 MDV-570B2100 NEEDLE DVX5 7 #21 J\J DVX57 #21 4 

NOTE (7£2) #01 .... FOR 2-NEEDLE 2*ff"ffl 
#02 •..• FOR 4-NEEDLE 4-*ftffl 

- 10-
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1 

21

~ ®x~/sl~ 
[ C 

19~1 ·20 

~-~q 1s f-23 
· - I 1 7 I 

16 

2-Q 

~.:l 
9-'911~4 

~ @)----10 

9~ 8 ~24 

I 
' 

I 
I 

I 
I 
' -I 

e-2s 

14 

- 11-

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



!'f:!':.n_v ___ ffl!'!-- __ _r~·-"~'·-. ___ .. ____ u_r!. :?-~-~ _t_r_ l _I_\~~- ___ • ___ • __ ~ _ _ 'I __ f __ {_ _____ • __ tJ.!t _ 

1 311-18458 PRESSER SPRING REGULATOR ASM. ,tjI.fs~t,*,·(!f~) I 
2 311-18607 LOCK NUT o,~t,~ J 
3 311-17401 PRESSER BAR SPRING (OUTER) if:t$· 'Jr, ~(7H) 1 
4 311-17104 PRESSER BAR HOLDER ;tt:i:;Ji· ,~· ~ 1 
5 311-60906 SCREW (M4X0.7-10) 60 i9'J91~o/3'J-*Y 1 
6 311-18300 PRESSER BAR GUIDE ttxi· tJ7'Jt-f I 
7 311-67703 SCREW (M4X0.7-10) 40 t,.,· ir 2 
8 311-17302 LINK ,J9Y? I 
9 311-66309 SCREW (MSXO. 8X ti> 6. 35) D60 ~ ~*,,. 2 

10 311-18201 OIL PROTECTOR RING ]7" 7\99~?· I 
11 311-17807 LOOPER DRIVE SHAFT COLLAR ,,,.. t· 'JJ",. ?'Jfj- 1 
12 311-69600 SCREW (M4X0. 7-4) 82 ~,cir 2 
13 311-64700 SCREW (M5X0.8-18) 60 ifYY91\:t" • ,s'Ji,· 1 
14 3il-l7203 PRESSRE BAR tf;tj· 'J 1 
15 311-19050 LIFTER SHAFT ASM. ttz11· ,. ?(?~) 1 
16 311-79104 OIL SEAL t{J.'1-1 1 
17 311-19506 LIFTER SHAFT BUSHING tt:tY~ !t" 'IT ,,:z. 2 
18 311-17906 LEVER SHAFT COLLAR ,~ • 91,J\· _,. ?'Jl7- 1 
19 311-69600 SCREW (M4X0.7~4) 82 ~)ti,· 2 
20 311-19407 LIFTER SHAFI' LEVER i1/x1~· r ~t,I\· - l 
21 311-62803 SCREW (M5X0.8-14) 62 a,'llnt,~•· Jl,l- 1 
22 311-19308 LIFTER SHAIT LEVER LINK ff:i:71· t,I\· -9'1? I 
23 3)1-17609 UPPER KNIFE HOLDER SPRING ~!7,t;<i,t,~· I\"* l 
24 311-17005 PRESSER BAR BU SHI NG kt.ti· f/r ,,i 1 
25 311-79500 LOOPER SHAFT OIL SEAL Jl,-1\· _.,. 9:i-{Jo/-1 1 
26 311-31352 THREAD RELEASE SHA.FT ASM. 1~.:ii,w ?{?~) l 
27 311-32004 THREAD RELEASE LEVER ·H.1J.:il~;-· 1 
28 311-65004 SCREW (M4X0. 7-14) 62 n,1?1t,u: P,}- I 
29 311-18805 CONNECTION PLATE 11-.1Jt,;,t9;-• v 'J'J,1 ~ l 
30 311-66705 SCREW (H4X0. 7-4) D60 ~· ~i,· 1 
31 311-66408 SCREW (M4X0. 7-5) D60 ~· 'J~,- I 
32 311-19605 PRESSER LIFTER LEVER ttx.111· l,J\. - I 
33 311-63702 SCREW (ll6Xl- l O) 62 n,»nt,?ti· i~ I 
34 311-73800 WASHER !7,,t 1 
35 311-74303 WAVE WASHER ,.~.,,. ~,- .,,. * 1 
36 311-17708 PRESSER LIFTER LEVER SPRING ij-'r.7',• vi\" -11• * 1 

· 37 311-18904 CAP ~-\',r I 
38 311-18003 FITTING BASE ttx11·~11·-1-,,11~·1 1 
39 311-18102 SPRING HANGING PIN J\" i:111t· 'I 1 
40 311-19209 PRESSER LIFTER STOPPER u111· i1-,"'· l 
41 311-63504 SCREW (116Xl-12) 62 n,'lJnt,~i· Jt.1' 2 
42 311-71705 NUT t,~ 1 

- 12-
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



v--46 

/ 

/ 

- 13-

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~r~=-·~v __ -~'!· ____ r:'.'~'-~·- ______ • _. _u_r:_ ~-''·'~ J_r_ ! _I_\! !'4. __ •• __ ••• _ ~. _:, __ !. _( ______ . _Q});. _ 

l 311-24506 FEED DRIVING SHAFI' COLLAR i'J9t· ~=r ,. 11fi- l 
2 311-70004 SCREW (HSX0.8-5) 82 },Ci,· 2 
3 311-22005 FEED DRIVING LEVER i'JY-e· Y::r ,. 'l'tr I 
4 311-63900 SCREW (M6Xl-18) 62 u,iJnt,~i· i~ I 
5 311-21908 FEED DRIVING SHA.Fr tnt· '!l:r ,. 'I 1 
6 311-69808 SCREW (MlOXI.5-10) 82 ~,t;Y l 
7 311-80409 OIL WICK .1,'!I 1 
8 311-24605 SCREW (MlOXl. 5-4) 60 7' ,, .11~i,· l 
9 311-21700 DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (CENTER) .t'JYt· Y:r ,. 'IT -,,;i.(t'h) I 

10 311-78700 OIL SEAL u1,-i l 
II 311-21809 RIVING SHAFT BUSHING (RIGHT) i?Yt· ~J· ,. '17 ,h( ~~- ) I 
12 311-22963 FEED BASE A.SM. t?9~· 1'('1~) l 
13 31,1-22955 FEED BASE ASH. 1 ;t?f 9~· 1 ( 'J~l) (1) 
14 311-22906 FEED RASE ;t?9~·1 (1) 
15 311-23300 FEED BASE BUSHING :t?H· -rr ,, .:t (2) 
16 311-70301 SCREW (M6Xl-6) 82 11,-t,97t,~l-,ci,· (2) 
17 311-23805 THRUST WASHER in1-?1,,t (1) 
18 311-75409 E RING EYY?· (1) 
19 311-23052 FEED BASE SHAFT t?9~· -r,·? (1) 
20 311-61102 SCREW (M3X0.5-2.6) 60 i,· (1) 
21 311-70301 SCREW (M6Xl-6) 82 l1)'1J~7t,.~~ ~i,· (2) 
22 311-23607 FEED FITIING BASE (LOWER) ;t?9~9,i~·1(S'~) (1) 
23 311-70004 SCREW (HSX0.8-5) 82 ~;(*'. (3) 
24 311-23508 FEED LIFT LINK in~· a~W Y~? (l) 
25 311-23151 LINK PIN 9~?t· Y (1) 
26 311-23201 SPHERE ~.29 (1) 
27 311-69501 SCREW (M3X0.5-3) 82 ~;(i,· (1) 
28 311-23904 UPPER KNIFE ROD PIN ~,,c:w:1 ~ · t· Y {1) 
29 311-23409 FEED LIFT SHAFT LEVER (LEFT) t?9,·39i·,·?97• (t~·y) (l) 
30 311-63504 SCREW (M6Xl-l_5) 62 n,-JJ?lt'1¼ft· ;c,~ (l) 
31 311-70509 SCREW (M&Xl-12) 82 o,;?11,~~~~~·c~~- Yt~) (1) 
32 311-81308 UPPER SHAFT PACKING 99,\'7~J\- ,~!t I 
33 311-21403 nED DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING tnt• y:7• ,. ?T ,,, .1 ( t~· 9) 1 
34 311-24001 FEED LIFT SHAFT BUSHING (LIIT) t?Y,· s~;-- ,. ?7 ,,ic t~ Y) 1 
35 311-21304 THRUST WASHER ;t7;t}-'91o/-\r l 
36 311-75300 E RING Et/" ~~,c~ I 
37 311-21502 FEED FITTING BASE ;t?Y~Y,?"~ -{ 1 
38 311-71507 NUT t,~ 1 
39 311-69402 SCREW (M3X0.5-10) 82 ~){it· l 
40 311-80300 OIL WICK .1o/'!I 1 
41 311-62308 SCREW (MSX0.8-7) 60 :;l9?79,\t,;:::,i:,· 2 
42 311-21155 FEED LI FT SHAFT ASM. tlJ9'· 3tJ,· ,. ??~ I 
43 311-21205 PLUG ,:;(t~ (2) 

44 311-62605 SCREW (M6X0.75-9) 60 iY !79 ,~t'iir l 
45 311-21007 FEED LIFT DRIVING LEVER ;t?9'1· 3.tJ'J" ,. 'Ji/7" 1 
46 311-63504 SCREW (M6Xl-15) 62 u,'bnt,!fi• Jl,~ 1 
47 311-24100 FEED LIFT SH.AFT BUSHING (RIGHT t'JY,· 3');,- ,. ?1· ,,.:i( ~~· ) I 
48 311-78908 OIL SEAL ,t{Jt,,-)t, l 

- 14-
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



- 15-

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



_!<.1'!1':l!u. __ M!'!· ____ ,·~~r_Ny. ___________ u_~~ §_C_f! _l_l'_ T _l_q_ !l ______ _____ ~ __ 'I __ t __ 1_ _______ .<JJ>: _ 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 

#02 
#01 

311-26907 
311-70004 
311-62506 
311-27152 
311-27103 
311-27509 
311-27202 
311-80607 
311-70400 
311-27301 
311-60807 
311-27400 
31)-27004 
311-69006 
:Hl-26709 
311-63900 
311-70103 
311-27756 
311-27806 
311-27608 
311-70301 
311-63504 
311-68800 

. 311-75201 
311-27400 
311-54651 
311-54651 
311-54602 
311-54503 
311-64601 
311-29406 
311-29307 
311-78809 
311-29604 
311-70004 
311-29208 
311-72901 
311-75409 

NOTE (tt!a) 

LOOPER ECCENTRIC 
SCREW (M5X0.8-5) 82 
SCREW (M3X0.5-8.2) 60 
LOOPER ROD ASM. 
LOOPER ROD 
LOOPER ECCENTRIC BUSHING 
LOOPER LINK 
OIL WICK 
SCREW (M4XO. 7-8) T82 
LOOPER ROD HOLD SPRING 
SCREW (ll4X0.7-8) 60 
PIN 
LOOPER ROD COVER 
SCREW {.M3X0.5-6) IO 
LOOPER BASE LEVER 
SCREW (M6Xl-15) 62 
SCREW (lf4X0. 7-5) 82 
LOOPER BASE SJW'T 
PLUG 
LOOPER BASE (LOWER) 
SCREW (M6Xl-6) 82 
SCREW (MGXI-12) 62 
SCREW (MSX0.8-12) 90 
WASHER 
PIN 
LOOPER NEEDLE HOLDER ASU. 
LOOPER NEEDLE HOLDER ASK. 
LOOPER 
NEEDLE HOLDER (REAR) 
SCREW (M3X0.5-5) 62 
LOOPER BASE SHAFT BUSHING 
LOOPER BASE BUSH I NG (CENTER) 
OIL SEAL 
UPPER KN I FE SHAFT COLLAR 
SCREW (MSX0.8-5) 82 
LOOPER BASE SHAFT BUSHING 
THRUST WASHER 
E RING 

#01. ••• FOR 2-NEEDLE 
#02 •.•• FOR 4-NEEDLE 

- 16-

.11,-J\· ::c~t!r 
r"i,· 
t;,i,· 
J-1\· 11,~· (?~) 
Jl,-J\· rr,~-
'lrJ\. l\tYi 1o/:i 
Jt,-J\" 9':I? 
~5'Y 
o,i?1t,~r~*,·cri· 9f~) 
1,-rt u,~· J:;-.. w i 
t7*'" 
t· y 
!-/\" o,v 7JJ. 
t;,i,· 
Jl,-J\" ~-1~:;--
u,-JJnt,~i· .n 
u,'h?7tY~~~*'"~'IJ·,t~ 
Jl,-1\· ~ 1,·? 
~)ti!Y 
Jt,-J\" ~· 1c,~) 
CJ ,11~1t,~ ~ ;<*,. 
o,'llnt,u: 11,~ 

o-,'JJ?i" ,HM5 
!11,\-(/\" ,(5. 2) · 
t· ~ 
1'-/\" •1\9,i(?~) 
J-r.· •/\9!)~(?~) 
1-J\" 
J\V9i(~U) 
ri,'hnt,i-i" i ~ 
J-/\·~·1,·?1·,,.:z.(~~-) 
1v-l\" ~ {T ,~:z(j"JJ) 
Mn-t 
fJ"J'J."J..o/ ?'b1-
~ ,ti,· 
'k-r.• ~ ·W ?T ,'5'.:z.(t~· 9) 
i-;ir~,,v 
EY~?· 

I 
2 
2 
1 

(1) 
(1) 
(l) 
(l) 
(1) 
(1) 
(I) 
(1) 

l 
1 
l 
l 
1 
l 

(2) 
1 
1 
1 
l 
I 
1 
4 
2 

(1) 
(1) 
(I) 

1 
I 
l 
1 
2 
1 
1 
l 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



8 

9 11 ~ 12 13 

· _ 17-

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



!"':"~l'!u. __ m!'!·. ___ r~'-"~-- _. __ .• _ •. _u_r~ ~, _l,_~ _I_I'_ ! _1_1~ !" .•• _. ___ • __ t. _'I_.~<._ 1_ _______ _ Q!>:, _ 

l 
2 
3 
4 
.s 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 

311-79005 
311-75607 
311-21304 
311-29505 
311-70004 
311-29703 
311-28705 
311-71200 
311-28903 
311-70004 
311-28507 
311-79609 
31.J-61409 
311-26402 
311-29000 
311-28804 
311-68701 
311-69600 
311-28408 
311-27905 
311.-28606 
311-29109 
311-70004 

OIL SEAL 
CRING 
THRUST WASHER 
NEEDLE ROD CRANK SHAFT COLLAR 
SCREW (M4XO. 7 -4) 82 
SPREADER DRIVING SHAFT 
PIN SCREW 
NUT 
SPREADER CROSSWISE SHAKE LEVER 

, SCREW (H4XO. 7 -4) 82 
SPREADER SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT) 
OIL SEAL 
SCREW (M4XO. 7 -8) 40 
LOOPER BALANCE 
CROSSWISE SKAFT LEVER PIN 
SPREADER CROSSWISE SHAF-T LEVER 
SCREW (M4XO. 7-8) 90 
SCREW (114XO. 7-4) 82 
SPREADER SHAFT BUSHING (RIAR) 
SPREADER CROSSWISE SHA.FT 
CROSSWISE SHAFT BUSHING 
SPREADER BASE 
SCREW (H4XO . 7 -4) 82 

- 18- · 

U~t-1 
CY!J~· 
J7'J.~~,.,T 
"9 t· fJ'Pf".1?,. ?'Jfj-
1-)(*:,,· 
.,.,. "'~ -?~. ~- ? t·~~,. 
t,~ 
'J.7" 11,~ -f:LS,79~7-
~~y 
7.T l,:,:,• -Y 'Ji 1).1(VX) 
/\J$0 ~?7Y":?t{1,-& 
7.9 '!'19,~o/39~,· 
.It,-/\" T~t· !I . 7,, 1,,~ -t:w,· ?~-:;· t· 'I 
~, 1,,~· -f.1~,· ?tW 
7.9'!'1Y,\u,i9t·~~M4 1-~,· 
1.1·1,,~·-,·~1·,,2(~,u) 
7.i 1,,~ -t:z7'• 'J 
1.i i,,~ -f :11,,. 'JT ,,:z. 
7.,- 1,,~· -~ 1 
1-)ti,· 

1 
1 
1 
l 
2 
l 
1 
1 
1 
2 

1 
I 
2 
I 
I 
2 
1 
2 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



8 

43 

:} -----7 ---- - ---7 I r 2a r ~ 1 1 

i ~,(_,27 !~lJI 2511 
I~ ·{j II 
I I • I I 
I ~ l.'"'T_J I 
l.,, 29 l 24 I 

,..._ 28 ___ _ ,......._ __ _ 

43 

_ 19-

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



!<"!;. ~o __ ~~1~ ____ l'f~r_ N!,J . __________ _ v _ ~~ ~ _ c_ ~ LI~ T _I_~ ~ ________ • __ ~ _ _ 'I _ _ t __ < _________ QJi _ 

1 311 -31204 THREAD GUIDE PLATE -fl-7~-N/\· 'I 1 
2 311-68404 SCREW (M4XO. 7 -8) 45 T 7V1,39-*5'. 2 
3 311-66606 STEP SCREW (M4XO. 7 -2. l) D60 1'l-?Y~ ~-*,. 2 
4 #01 311-31006 THREAD RELEASE PLATE -{ }-:Z.l,)l,f 1 I 
5 #01 311-31105 THREAD TENSION BASE -(}-f39'~· -( 1 
6 311-69204 SCREW (M4X0. 7-10) 10 ~9!/Y,~tt;s!)'*,. l 
7 #01 311-71606 NUT t,1' 3 
8 #01 303-82907 THREAD TENSION PICK-UP 1'1'f39' ,v~ 4 
9 #01 311-32400 THREAD TENSION SPRING BUSHING {}-f3~j· ~Y!79l-. ;{ 4 

10 #01 311-32103 THREAD TENSION SPRING J\9-fH3!),1\· -l 2 
11 #01 303-62909 THREAD TENSION SPRING SHIELD 1'1'f:19o/t· 7 ttx 4 
12 #01 311-31907 FELT 7d1' 4 
13 #01 31,1-32301 THREAD TENSION DISK -(}-f37o/j7 8 
14 #01 311-73404 WASHER , . .,,. * 4 
15 #01 311-3-2202 THREAD TENSION ROD 1'1'f 39't· !} 4 
16 #01 311-32509 THREAD TENS ION BASE THREAD WAY f3fJ,~ 1 ·H~f { o/s!)) 4 
17 #01 311-32608 LOOPER THREAD TENSION SPRING 'k-"· -{~h!'1:,J\· '* 2 
18 311-048Q5 LOOPER THREAD WAY (RIGHT) }r-1\· {}-~;<( ~~· ) 3 
19 311-68404 SCREW (M4XO. 7-8) 45 7• 7V{5'::i~i;• 3 
20 311-26303 LOOPER THREAD WAY (RIGHT) ,,_,..· 11-~,c~~- ) 1 
21 311-61409 SCREW (M4XO. 7-8) 45 i:Y?lY,:vSts~i,· l 
22 311-73602 WASHER ,· jt -1 l 
23 311-03161 SILICON DIVICE ASH. Ii:l,'.J!f9f(~~) 1 
24 311-03153 SILICON TANK ASM. :ui, '.J~.1? ct~) (1) 
25 311-03500 SILICON FALT :i:;;;tl,Y7d~ (1) 
26 311-70806 SCREW (3X6) ~,t· '.I?·*'. (2) 
27 3ll-032O3 NEEDLE THREAD WAY J\91'}-~f {I) 
28 311-61409 SCREW (M4XO. 7 -8) 40 i:9?79'~'3!)*Y (1) 
29 311-73602 WASHER ,. tr i (1) 
30 311-12600 BALANCE FITTING PLATE J\HHYt· ~H,N~ 1 
31 311-60609 SCREW. (M4XO. 7- l O) 40 ;tY !TY 1~o/3~b· 2 
32 3ll-12501 NEEDLE THREAD BALANCE 1\9-{l-7'.Jt"'.J 2 
33 311-61706 SCREW (H4XO. 7-5.4) 60 t:r~,· 114 2 
34 311-26204 LOOPER THREAD WAY (CENTER) ~-}\· {f~f (t'JJ) 1 
35 311-60807 SCREW (M4XO. 7 -8) 60 t7l)· 1 
36 311-40007 RULER FITTING BASE l ,. 3~:v,· rY,,~· {(I) 1 
37 311-40106 RULER FITTING BASE 2 '"3fJ~·~9,~~·1(2) 1 
38 311-63306 SCREW (M6Xl-15) 62 ri,t~n,~t· .n 2 
39 311-74006 WASHER ,,,y 2 
40 311-63306 SCREW (M6Xl-15) 62 D:rJJnt,:1rt• A,}- 2 
41 #02 311-31709 THREAD TENSION BASE {}-f39,~-.,, 1 
42 #02 311-31600 THREAD RELEASE PLATE -(~.:Z.11,;({~ 1 
43 #02 311-71606 NUT t,~ 7 
44 #02 311-32509 THREAD TENSION BASE THREAD WAY fs.fJ'}~ 1-fl-~f ( ~3fJ) 8 
45 #02 311-32202 THREAD TENSION ROD 1'}-f3~~t·9 8 
46 #02 311-73404 WASHER t· .,,. * 8 
47 #02 311-32301 THREAD TENSION DISK 1h'=17,9'7 16 
48 #02 311-31907 FELT 7:tJl.l- 8 
49 #02 303-62909 THREAD TENSION SPRING SHIELD {~rs7tt· 7 if:t 8 
50 #02 311-32103 THREAD TENSION SPRING l\9·Hf37'". * 4 
51 #02 311-32400 THREAD TENSION SPRING BUSHING 1J.f3!f,t· ~~r,1--· ~ 8 
52 #02 303-82907 THREAD TENSION PICK-UP ,(}-f;g~, ,~~ . 8 
53 #02 311-32608 LOOPER THREAD TENSION SPRING ~-}\· -{}-f39'1\" * 4 

NOTE (t£fia) #01 .... FOR 2-NEEDLE 2-*ff ffl 
#02 •••• FOR 4-NEEDLE 4*t1-ffl 

- 20-
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



- 21-

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



!'r!:. :r_u __ _ •",!I!.-_ • _ _l"!~J _~~I._ • ___ • ____ _I}_~ ~ _ L_ ~ _l _ I'_ ! _I. I! :f ___ •• _ • ____ t __ 'I _ _ } __ { _ ________ O!l'.. _ 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
1 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 

311-04904 
311-68404 
311-81407 
I 18-43208 
311-35502 
311-35700 
311-35106 
311-34703 
311-81100 
311-34208 
311-74204 
311-71804 
31,1-34000 
311-68503 
311-34455 
311-35601 
311-36104 
311-34406 
311-34554 
311-35601 
311-36104 
311-34505 
311-36252 
311-36302 
311-69600" 
311-63900 
311-35205 
311-72505 
311-74907 
311-35908 
311-36005 
311-34604 
311-34802 
311-37409 
311-34356 
311-35601 
311-36104 
311-34307 
311-34109 
311-37300 
311-68503 
311-03609 
311-35007 
311-34901 

OIL FILTER COVER 
SCREW (M4X0.7-8) 45 
FILTER CAPO RING 
CARTRIDGE FILTER 
FILTER JOINT 
SUCTION PIPE 
SUCTION PIPE BUSHING 
OIL PIPE 
PACKING 
OIL TUBE 
SPRING WASHER 
NUT 
OIL RESERVOIR 
SCREW (M4XO. 7-5) 45 
OIL PIPE ASH. 
OIL TUBE JOINT; ONE WAY 
0 IL TUBE CLAMP 
OIL PIPE 
OIL PIPE A.SH. 
OIL TUBE JOINT, ONE WAY 
0 IL TUBE CLAMP 
OIL PIPE 
OIL PUMP ASH. 1 
OIL PUMP DRIVING WORM GEAR 
SCREW (114X0. 7-4) 82 
SCREW (H6Xl -15) 62 

· OIL PIPE 
NUT 
WASHER 
UNIVERSAL ELBOW 
BAMBOO JO I N';r 
OIL PIPE 
SUCTION PIPE 
FELT 
OIL PIPE ASM. 
OIL TUBE JOINT, ONE WAY 
OIL TUBE CLAMP 
OIL PIPE 
OIL SLEEVE 
OIL PIPE SUPPORT 
SCREW (M4X0.7-8) 45 
OIL GAUGE 
FITTING STUD (LONG) 
FITTING STUD 

- 22-

i1li1{1/,~j]f\· -
T ,;v,{,39;W 
7-(IIJ.-tt1i 09~?'· 
:fl-H,,· 7d~-
7d~-,~· :;-
~,29':.2~1\- ,{1" 
1-i~i9=i91\0 17·1·,,i 
;t,(Jt,I\· {7 

?~:;t~~,- /\" ,\~ 
~.2~.l:U!/ 
j-jr,• * 
t,1-
7r7~~H 
T 7'V·<,39'i-,· 
~.:z~.lN {7" ( ?~) 
'JJIJ.lpfJJ'J,~· :; 
¼t".l'J?·Jt.1 
j-(1.,1'" {T 

:\:i~.11\• {T (~~) 

'il~~f-Jt.1,!r· T 
~7'/'J'JJ'.I 
;t,(Jt,/\· ,(T 

:ii" 'IT ('J~I) 
7,t-.W 7 
~,ti,· 
u,'bnt,~i· 11-
~:z~1"· -{T 
t,1-
t7j" :Jr i 
1=J\·-,ixit·(90~·) 
6~.lt,/\~ -,· ,;\:. 7' 
t{III\. ,(T 
~:i9.=;i9J\· {7" 

1dr 
~:i9l.l\ • .,,,. (~$.) 
-JJ~?T·tJ'·.1,~·,. 
3r j'j ?11'.1 
i{IJ\0 {7 
:t,{Jl.~9-T 
t{ .t-1'· -(T ttr. 
T 7"=?,(,39:W 
i{.t.1· -,~ 
iJY,~· ;-t· Ai~ (1-afJ) 
tJ'.I:,~· rt· i~ 

I 
3 
1 
l 
1 
1 
l 
l 
I 
1 
l 
I 
1 
2 
l 

(2) 
(2) 
(1) 
1 

(2) 
(2) 
(1) 

I 
(1) 
(2) 
2 
I 
I 
1 
2 
2 
l 
l 
2 
I 

(2) 
(2) 
(1) 

1 
l 
l 
1 
1 
3 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



- 23-

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



. - -- - . - - - .. - - . - - - . - - .... -

I MAV-07211000 UPPER ROLLER SHAFT BRACKET ~10-7,· n· 7t,r 1 
2 311-64205 SCREW (M6Xl-18) 62 u,"11~11,u· ,n 4 
3 311-03906 NKNOCK PIN J,IJt·'I 2 
4 311-79005 OIL SEAL t{.i1,:,-.i 1 
5 MAV-07209000 UPPER ROLLER SHAFT BUSHING a,!711-,,· ?, ,,.:i(t'h·~~·) l 
6 llAV-07205000 UPPER FEED ROLLER SH.AFT LEVER !1!1P-7,• 'Jf/7 • I 
7 311-70301 SCREW (lf6XI-6) 82 o,:11,1t,u:it~,· 2 
8 HAV-07208000 UPPER FEED ROLLER SHAFT COLLAR !)Vtr-7,· ?'117- I 
9 311-62209 SCREW (ll/64X40-5.S) 60 i,· 2 

10 HAV-07210000 UPPER ROLLER SHA.Fl' BUSHING ~9n-7)·?1·,,.2c~·y) I 
11 311-79708 OIL SEAL ;t,(J\o/-1, l 
12 HAV-07207000 UPPER FEED ROLLER SHAFT ~90-;,,·? 1 
13 IIAV-07212000 UPPER FEED ROLLER LEVER 9!/D-7l,I\• - I 
14 31'1-63801 SCREW (M6X1·20) 62 o,'!Jnt,u· ~~ 1 
15 MAV-07213000 UPPER FEED ROLLER LEVER PIN '9!}'U-7t,1\• -t· ~ I 
16 311-73404 WASHER 1·-Jt .i 1 
17 311-71903 NUT t,r I 
18 MAV-07214000 PULLER LINK 1-7-9~? 1 
19 311-66101 SCREW (1/4X40-ll) 93 n,.,,~~ ~t· 11,1' I 
20 311-71903 NUT t,r 1 
21 MAV-07206000 ROD PIN n,r· t· "I 1 
22 311-69600 SCREW (M4XO. 7-4) 82 ~)(*'' 1 
23 HA.V-07203000 UPPER FEED ROLLER DRIVING ROD ~9D-7D:,r• l 
24 311-75805 CRING Ctr~~· ?,~},t9 l 
25 I\IAV-07204000 ROLLER BEAR I NG =-r· hJ\. 79Y?· 1 
26 HAV-072010AO UPPER ROLLER REGULA:TOR ASM. !'!!1t1-:n=:1,t,H ?~) I 
27 MAV-07202000 UPPER FEED ECCENTRIC ~!JD-7.I~t~ (1) 
28 MAV-07201000 UPPER FEED ROLLER REGULATOR ~!1U-']f:1;t:,~ · (1) 
29 311-70004 SCREW (USX0.8-5) 82 r)li,· (2) 
30 311-63603 SCREW (M4XO. 7-8) 62 u,-JIIJYtY~t· -'r (1) 
31 311-74709 SPACER iJ\· -f- (1) 

32 HAV-07215000 ADJUSTING SCREW J:=ft~f:r~t1~W (l) 

33 311-80805 OIL WICK .:t)Y l 

- 24-

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



ff 12 
1 0 11 

1 
34 

- 25-

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



. . - .. - - - - .. - - - . - - - - - - .. - - - - - - - . - - ·. ·- -
1 HAV-07218000 UPPER FEED ROLLER YOKE . ~!70-73-? I 
2 311-63801 SCRWE (MGXl-20) 62 a,11nt1\t· ,n 1 
3 MAV-07223000 UPPER FEED ROLLER YOKE GUIDE ,vD-73-?:b· 1~. 1 
4 311-63603 SCREW (M4XO. 7-8) 62 r1,'lln1,3ri· ..,~ 2 
5 . !lAV-07224000 UPPER FEED ROLLER YOKE PIN '790-73-?t· ~ 1 
6 311-70301 SCREW {lf6Xl-6) 82 ll:,i~1:t,~~,ti,· I 
7 MA.V-07225000 IRON WIRE ,-;1tY 1 
8 311-66200 SCREW (H4X0.7-6) 60 e,,. t· ~*"' I 
9 311-69600 SCREW (H4X0. 7-4) 82 ""*'" 1 

10 311-70004 SCREW (HSXO . 8-5) 82 ~;;<;,· 1 
11 311-75706 RETAINING RING ~,tvc,· ?3!}) l 
12 HAV-07228000 THRUST WASHER ;:t7;.t~9,,\7 l 
13 HAV-07226000 CLUTCH DRIVING SHAFT ?:;,f,. IJ I 
14 MAV-07227000 CLUTCH DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING IJ71f,. 'IT,,.,_( t~ Y) 1 
15 MAV-07222000 · CLUTCH DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING IJ71f'!l" IJT ,-,.1.{ ~~- ) l 
16 !fAV-07221000 CLUTCH TENS I ON SLEEVE 'J7,f7'.Jo/·:i'J'J.1)-T l 
17 MA.V-07219000 ADJUSTING COLLAR /\" ;f.]'f39tf!J7- I 
18 311-70004 SCREW (M5X0. 8-5) 82 1-,tW 2 
19 · MAV-07220000 ADJUSTING SCREW STAY h?t'*'·n:c 1 
20 311-61607 SCREW (M3X0.5-5) 60 ;:(9!1Y:1~,39-*'. 2 
21 311-60302 SCREW (HSXO. 8-12) 60 i9 !TY :1~t7~o/· I 
22 HAV-07239000 CLUTCH PLATE COVER ?71f--<'J.-J,J\· - 1 
23 311-60807 SCREW (M4XO. 7 -8) 60 t7;o/" 5 
24 UAV-07217000 CLUTCH TENSION SPRING 'J71fi-'f1.13"J/\" * 1 
25 311-69105 SCREW (M4XO. 7-7 .3) 10 i 9 !1913rtt:i'a9i,· 3 
26 HAV-07216000 CLUTCH PLATE (RIGHT) ?71fH( ~~ ) 1 
27 MAV-072290AO CLUTCH SLEEVE ASH. (RIGHT) 'J71fi9-7"(?~)~~- 1 
28 . MAV-07232000 THRUST PLATE A7:X~,- I,-}- 2 
29 HAV-07233000 CLUTCH SPACER ?7,f-Al\0 -f 1 
30 311-69907 SCREW (fl6Xl-8) T82 ~:itir I 
31 MAV-072340AO CLUTCH SLEEVE ASH. (LEFT) ~7~f7.9-T (~~)t~· 9 1 
32 MAV-07238000 UPPER FEED ROLLER COVER "'1!1U-7-}J/\" - 1 
33 311-73602 WASHER t· '}t * 2 
34 311-61201 SCREW (M3X0.8-10) 40 iY'?9-,=tt"· ,39i,· 3 
35 #01 MAV-07235000 UPPER FEED ROLLER !)?0-7(60tv) I 
36 #02 MA.V-07236000 UPPER FEED ROLLER ?!lll-7(60-\'~) 1 
37 #03 MAV-07237000 UPPER FEED ROLLER !)!!0-7(!'/lt~Y) l 
38 #03 MAV-07240000 UPPER FEED ROLLER COVER ~!7D-7;b~· - I 
39 CM-3002000-01 ATTENTION SEAL 3t·~j·f~~{o/-1(16) 1 

NOTE {tl!E) #01 .... STANDARD (PLASTIC) ~~~if (7" 7if,1a't) 
#02 ••.. 0PTIONAL PARTS (IRON) tr ,3~~8/J c~mu 
#03 .•.. 0PTIONAL PARTS tr ,3Y~ifa 

- 26-

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



5 

12 

33 

22 

0 

~31 

32 

c!)-21 

- 27-

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

.10 
)1 

12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 

... - - - - - ~ . - - . .. . . - - . - . .. - . ... - - .. - - - . - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .:. - -. - - ~ - .. ·- - - - .. - - - -":'- -

HAV-07254000 
311-65400 
311-73602 
311-72000 
YAV-07255000 
311-67000 
MAV-07253000 
MAV-07251000 
HA.V-07252000 
311-75409 
MAV-07250000 
311-66903 
M.A_V-07247000 
311-62803 
KAV-07248000 
311-67109 
311-72109 
311-62100 
HAV-07246000 
HAV-07242000 
311-63207 
311-03906 
YAV-07244000 
311-70301 

- YAV-07243000 
MAV-07245000 
311-75607 
311-77405 
311-73404 
MAV-07249000 
311-74303 
311-66804 . 
MAV-07241000 

UPPER ROLLER LIFTER (RIGHT) 
SCREW (Pd4XO. 7-10) 40 
WASHER 
NUT 
FIEXIBLE WIRE CLAMP BUSHING 
STEP-SCREW (11/64X40-6) D60 
LIFTER CONNECTING PLATE 
UPPER FEED ROLLER LIFTER (LEFT 
UPPER FEED ROLLER LIFTER PIN 
E RING 
LIFTING CONNECTING PLATE 
STEP-SCREW (3/16X32-2.2) D60 
ROLLER PRESS BAR BRACKET 
SCREW (HSX0.8-14) 62 
LIFTING LEVER SLEEVE 
STEP-SCREW (1J/64X40-5.5) D60 
NUT 
SCREW (l l/64X40-26) 60 
ROLLER PRESS SPRING 
UPPER FEED ROLLER BRACKET 
'SCREW (ld6Xl-40) 62 
KNOCK PIN 
ROLLER PRESS BAR BUSHING, UPPER 
SCREW (M6Xl-6) 82 
ROLLER PRESS BAR BUSHING, LOWER 
UPPER FEED ROLLER PRESS BAR 
CRING 
SPRING PIN 
WASHER 
UPPER ROLLER LIFTING LEVER 
WAVE WASHER 
STEP-SCREW (M6Xl-9) D60 
SPACER 

- 28-

9!7tJ-7]i" ~~­
t7'3'*'" (H4) 
t· tt * 
;-,.~ 
!7-1't-i-,cr ,,:i 
~· YiY 
'19U.-77i" "~~,.,..~ 
~90-777· t~r Y 
t;')D-77'J0 t• !I 
EY~~· 
9911-7)'9 · ~'!I*,. 
1]!71l-7i"td· fj~· ~ 
u,-JJn1,trt: .11,~ 
9!71J-7l,I\· -iY-r 
~· !Ii,· 
t,r 
*'. ')!7JJ-7tj-.IJ\. * 
')!71J-7T 77,~ 
o,11nt,u· Jt,~ 
J1?t: 'I 
99D-7jfii"97·,,i(9.I) 
o,tnt,~~ ,ti,· 
iJ9D-7tfxj·~1·,,i(,~) 
iJ!lll-7ffJ:i"iJ 
C9~?· 
7.7" Y':I~· t· >­
t· jJ· * 
:nr· 
t$.'h0 

~,· t· '* ~· ~'~*,. 
7. .... • -f-

1 
2 
3 
2 
2 
2 
1 
1 
l 
2 
I 
2 
1 
l 
1 
l 
1 
1 
l 
1 
2 
2 
1 
) 

1 
I 
1 
I 
1 
1 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



.. -·~ 

8 

15 

}; 

- 29-

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



- .. .. - .. - - - - • - - - - - - .. • • - . . • - - • - - - - ~ - . - - -· •.• ; ,,. - • -. - ... - - - .. - - - - - • ": - - "' - - !" - - ·- - - - - - - - - .,_...J_ -

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 

MAV-07265000 
311-61904 
MA.V-072590A0 
311-69303 
MA.V-07256000 
MAV-07257000 
!IAV-07258000 
HAV-07264000 
311-63801 
MAV-07262000 
MAV-07261000 
HAV-07263000 
JL\V-07266000 
HAV-07267000 
311-69006 
ldAV-07268000 
MAV-01269000 

LOWER FEED ROLLER COVER 
SCREW (1/8X44-2 .1) 40 
LOWER ROLLER FITTING BASE ASM. 
SCREW {M4X0.7-4) 82 
LOWER FEED ROLLER 
LOWER FEED ROLLER BUSHING 
LOWER FEED ROLLER PIN 
LOWER FEED ROLLER BRACKET 
SCREW (M6XI-20) 62 
FITTING BASE SPRING (RIGHT) 
FI'fTING BASE SPRING (LEFT) 
ADJUSTING PICK-UP NUT 
THROAT PLATE FITTING BASE 
CYLINDER COVER (REAR) 
SCREW (M3X0.5-6) 10 
CYLINDER COVER (UPPER) 
SCRWE (M4X0.7-6) 10 

- 30-

j~D-7:bJ\ • -i,· 
o/~D-7~Y,1~·1(~~) 

~){*'" o/~D-7 
,~u-7, ,,:z. 
,~1J-7t· 'I 
,~p-77•71,1-
11,1J?7t1=fi• I~ 
,~0-7~9,,~·1}\·ic~~·) 
,~n-:1H,1:!l0 1r.· io:~ 9) 
f3?t'11~t,1-
J\U;t~ Y,1~ 1 
'9'1~ -'}J/\" -.(7~) 
t7ir 
'9'J~·-'JIJ\•-(~I) 
,,~~·-t~·-(~I)~~,· 

1 
2 
2 
4 
2 
4 
2 
1 
2 
I 
1 
4 
1 
1 
2 
I 
2· 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



---------·----·-.,,,,,,, ,-~ 
--· if=--'Y$}fl~.i, ( I) 

( 1-l/ 4 "){FOR MH-1410A) 31. 8mm 

8 

5 r __ J. __ 7 

I e 7 I 

1~1 I I 
I ·1 L _____ _J 

L --------7 r------- -. I 

I 9 I 

l2a~~
1

10 I I 27 I I 
I ~ I 
I 29---d ~13 I 
I I ·w--14 I 
I . 12 ____ 

7 
I 

1 • r !r-24. 1 I r;-7t{J---;-, I I I 
I I 

1 6 
I I I I 

I I 1
2
~
3 ~ 2s L21 I I 1 s-i t 1--j l l I . I 

I 11 s__,~~ l_ 26
1
1 I 

I I I ', I 
I '...__2~~ I 
I I ts 2<:J I I L____ I L _________________ _ 

34.9mm (1-3/S")(FOR MH-1410B) 

~64 
65 

63 

.66 
~34 

'1:-35 

37 
__ j_ __ 7 

1 
39 I 

'~1 :~~, 
I 38 I L _____ _J 

40 
. . . -'---------7 
,-------- I 
I 41 I 
161~~

3 
I 

44 I I so ~ 
i 42---d ~46 i 
I /"° I- ,~47 I 
I 45 , I 
I I I I r----;;-i ,----7 I 
I I 49-----l'J I ; I t55 ', I 
I ~I ·I 
I Jso---S I 1

5?i16 
591 L 54 I 

148 ~ I I 
I I s 1 ~ ~ 5 71 I 
I .l I , I I 
I I 52 s~ '....._58_J I L____ _J 

I --L _______________ _ 

- 31-

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

IO 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 
52 
53 
54 
55 
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 
61 
62 
63 
64 
65 
66 

. • • - ... - - - - - - .. - - - - • .. .. • - .. .. - • • - - - - - - - - • • • • - - - - • - ·- - - - - - - - - --- J. -

311-46004 
311-45006 
311-53109 
3ll-54008 
311-55054 
311-55104 
311-55005 
311-41150 
311-51004 
311-61706 
311-51301 
311-68909 
311-51400 
311-66002 
31_1-48059 
311-5)152 
3Il-5]509 
311-77207 
311-60401 
311-49602 
311-48851 
311-50402 
311-60401 
311-51152 
311-51509 
311-77207 
311-51608 
311-61508 
311-61300 
311-70707 
311-62407 
311-53505 
311-60203 
3Il-53505 
311-60203 
311-45105 
311-55252 
311-55203 
311-55104 
311-47051 
311-51004 
311-61300 
3ll-51301 
311-61706 
311-68909 
311-51400 
311-66002 
311-47853 
311-51152 
311-51509 
311-60401 
311-77207 
311-49404 
311-48653 
311-51152 
311-60401 
311-77207 
311-50204 
311-51509 
311-51608 
311-61508 
311-54107 
311-62407 
311-46103 
311-70707 
311-53208 

NEEDLE CLAMP 31 • SMK 
NEEDLE PLATE 31 • 8MB 
FEED DOG 31 • 8Wf 
LOOPER HOLDER 31 • 8HM 
SPREADER ASH. 31 • SMM 
SPREADER PIN 
SPREADER 31 . 8Ul{ 
PRESSER FOOT ASM. 31.SMM 
PRESSER FOOT (UPPER) 
SCREW (!f4X0. 7- 5 .4) 60 
PRESSER FOOT GU IDE PLATE 
SCREW (H2. SX0.45-6) 10 
PRESSER FOOT GUIDE PLATE,LOWER 
STEP-SCREW ( HSXO. 8-4. 5) D60 
PRESSER FOOT ASM. (LEFT)31.8MM 
PRESSER FOOT {LOWER) GUIDE 
PRESSER FOOT (LOWER) SPRING 
PRESSER FOOT (LOWER) GUIDE PIN 
SCREW (H3XO. 5-4. 2) 60 
PRESSER FOOT (LEFT) 31 • SMH 
PRESSER FOOT ( R 1 GHT )ASK. 31. SUH 
PRESSER FOOT (RIGHT) 31.SMII 
SCREW (M3X0. 5-4. 2) 60 
PRESSER FOOT (LOWER) GUIDE 
PRESSER FOOT (LOWER) SPRING 
PRESSER FOOT (LOWER) GU IDE PIM 
FINGER GUARD 
SCREW (M3. SXO. 6-6) 40 
SCREW (YSXO .8-10} 40 
SCREW (l/8X44-2..4) 80 
SCRWE ( Y3XO. 5- 7) 40 
NEEDLE HOLDER ( FRONT) 
SCREW (3/32X56-3.8) 60 
NEEDLE HOLDER (FRONT) 
SCREW (3/32X56-3.8) 60 
NEEDLE PLATE 34. 9HH 
SPREADER ASM. 34. 9HM 
SPREADER 34. 9MY 
SPREADER PIN 
PRESSER FOOT ASH. 34. 91Dd 
PRESSER FOOT (UPPER) 
SCREW (HSXO. 8-1 0) 40 
PRESSER FOOT GUIDE PLATE 
SCREW (J!4XO. 7-5.4) 60 
SCREW (M2. 5XO. 45-6) l 0 
PRESSER FOOT GU [DE PLATE. LOWER 
STEP-SCREW (H5X0.8-4.5) D60 
PRESSER FOOT ASH. (LEFT)34.9MM 
PRESSER FOOT (LOWER} GUIDE 
PRESSER FOOT (LOWER) SPRING 
SCREW (M3X0.5-4.2) 60 
PRESSER FOOT (LOWER) GUIDE PIN 
PRESSER FOOT (LEFT) 34. 9lfll 
PRESSER FOOT (RIGHT )ASM. 34. 9lllt 
PRESSER FOOT (LOWER) GUIDE 
SCREW (H3X0.5-4.2) 60 
PRESSER FOOT (LOWER) GUIDE PIN 
PRESSER FOO.T (RIGHT) 34.9MM 
PRESSER FOOT (LOWER} SPRING 
FINGER GUARD 
SCREW (H3. sXo.6-6) 40 
LOOPER HOLDER 34. 9HM 
SCREW (M3X0.5-7) 40 
NEEDLE' Cl.Alf P 34. 9lUI 
SCREW ( l/8X44-2.4) 80 
FEED DOG 34 • 9MN 

- 32-

/\9l-;it3J. 8~9 
J\91':m.s~, 
t?93l.8~9 
/i-1'" ~- {31. 8~9 
i,· 11.:1~· -c,~>31 .s~, 
'J.7 11,§· -1:· 'I 
7.7 ""~ -31.8~9 
;ty.I(?~)31.8~9 
jj.I(9I) 
l:7,1:,· 114 
tt:ci· ·W ,(~ 
i9,y1~,~,3~i,· . 
tt:rc,~w -w-<~ 
~- ~i,· 
ttx,~(t~·J)/~31.8~9 
.ttxo,;i):tr· ·W 
tfJ:o/~N; 
if I ( ,~) :b" ·W t· ~ .w ' 
tf.tj~(t~· 9 )31. 8~Y 
ttx,;i(~~- )~~31.S~Y 
ttx,~(~~· )31.8~9 
.w 
1,xc,~):b" 11-· 
tt:i:,~"· * 
;4-jI(-,~):b"-W t· ~ 
1{".lj( -11· -1-· 
;tY!.'91~,:ii);,· 
;t9!791~t3'):i')" 
~,ci,· 
t7.i,· 
/\Y9t(VI) 
/\Y9i(vxH,ci,· 
/\99~(;:I:) 
M~i(v:r:)t-,ci:,· 
/\9{~34.9~9 
i,·~,~--(~~)34.9~Y 
'J.7 1,,~- -34. g~y 
'J.7' ""~ -t· "./ 
;t,J:(~~)34.9~9 
,tfx(9:t) 
iy~y,~,-3!)ir 
t,:ctt ·W1, 
t?.WM4 
iV!791~f7o/s~t,· 
tt.1(,-!Z)»· ·n-· 1~ 
~-'1-*'" 
M.t,~( t~ Y )?~34. 9~9 
ttx(,~):b· ,w 
tti:,~I\· * 
.w 
tfx(,~)jt ·Wt· 'I 
;t9:r::-,~ ( 1:,- 9 ) 34. 9~9 
tfxo/~(~\")?~34.9~9 
tf:i:(,~):6' ,w 
.w 
itj:t(,~)tt 1~· t· 'I 
itf.Io/~(~~·)34.9~9 
t,:i:,~I\· * 
7-f 'l:lt _,,. - I-. 
~Y'?Y1¥,:11',W 
1'-1'· ~· -(34. 9~V 

t7*'" 
,.9~;<34.9~Y ~;.,r~,-
,t?l.134.9~9 

(2) 
(1) 
1 

{l) 
(1) 
(I) 
(2) 
(1) 
(l) 
(1) 
(I) 
( l) 
(l) 
(1) 
(I) 
(I) 
(I) 
(I) 
(I) 
( I) 
(l) 
(1) 
(2) 
(I) 
2 
4 
2 
4 
2 
4 
1 
l 

(1) 
(2) 

1 
(I) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(2) 
(I) 
(1) 
(l) 
(I) 
(l) 
(l) 
( 1) 
(l) 
(I) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(I) 
·rn 
{2) 
1 
4 
I 
2 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



38.1mm (1-1/2")(FOR YH-1410C) 

3 5 

r--1--7 

l~I ,v~, u ____ _J 

8 

r---------1----------, 
1 1 

10~12 1, 

9---< ~ 14 

13 ~r~J 15 : 
1 @--16 : 

17 
.-. ~ r----7 · r-----7 l 
· . 119__(11 I I t-25 I I 

I ~ I I I 
1s-l2.o----i l 1

2
~
9 26 L 24 I 

_!· 1?-2~--l I I I 
I I I 27 1· I 

.. I l I I I 
__ · L.:..._2_:!_~3_J L __ 2a __ _J 

1 L. ___________________ ! 

6 • 4 .. 2 5 • 4 - 6 • 4 m m ( 1 / 4 " - 1 " - 1 / 4 ,, ) ( F OR. M H - 1 4 1 0 0 ) 

~ 
38 

37 

39 

~40 

r 
41 

42 
,--.l--7 
I ~4 431 
144 I 
I I 
I I L _____ _j 

45 
r _________ J_; ------7 

I I 
I 
I 
I 
I i'Drr---53 l f ·@---54 

I . . 46. i ,---637 

! . : 57

~ 1
6
~
2¥ 64 ~61 

I 55--I 58~1 I I 
I I 59 I I 65 f 
I I I I 66 I I I I L _____ _J 

L __ L--~0-~~ -------- . _I 

- 33-

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



--·------
I 311-70707 SCREW (1/8X44-2.4) 80 ~.:ilW 2 
2 311-53307 FEED DOG 38. I HM t?938. l~Y I 
3 311-45204 NEEDLE PLATE 38. llf.l( J\9'(~38. l~Y 1 
4 311-54206 LOOPER HOLDER 38. 1 JUf Ir/\"~- 1'38. I~Y l 
5 311-55351 SPREADER ASY. 38. U!l{ 'J.i "'~ -(?~)38.1~:9 I 
6 311-55302 SPREADER 38. IHM J.i 1,,~ -38. l~Y (l} 
7 311-55104 SPREADER PIN J.i 1,,~ -~) (2) 
8 311-47259 PRESSER FOOT ASI!. 38. lMM .tt:t(?~)38. l~!J I 
9 3ll-51608 FINGER GUARD u~·-:b·-~· (l) 

10 311-61508 SCREW (M3.5X0.6-6) 40 AY!IY,~,:1~W (2) 
11 311-51004 PRESSER FOOT (UPPER) ;tf:C(~X) (I} 
12 311-51301 PRESSER FOOT GUIDE PLATE tJ:r1l ·W-<~ (1) 
13 311-61300 SCREW (115X0.8-10) 40 itY!l!11~,3~W (1) 
14 311-61706 SCREW (H4X0.7-S.4) 60 t7U" H4 (1) 
15 311-51400 PRESSER FOOT GUIDE PLATE.LOWER :tfr()~)1t ·W -<~ (1) 
16 3rI-66002 STEP-SCREW (H5X0.8-4.5) D60 ~- ~~,- (1) 
17 311-68909 SCREW (M2.5X0.45-6) 10 ::t9!7Y,~t7,::1~i,· (2) 
18 311-48158 PRESSER FOOT ASH. {LEFT)38. Ullf .ttx,~(t~r Y)?~38 .1~9 (I) 
19 311-S1152 PRESSER FOOT (LOWER) GUIDE tfx(:,~)t,· ·W (1) 
20 311-51509 PRESSER FOOT (LOWER) SPRING tt.t,~J\· * (J) 
21 311-77207 PRESSER FOOT {LOWER) GUIDE PIN jfjx(,51}:b· ·Wt· '.I (1) 
22 311-60401 SCREW (H3X0.5-4.2) 60 w (1) 
23 311-49701 PRESSER FOOT (LEFT) 38. lMM u:c,~et~ 9)3s. 1~, (1) 
24 311-48950 PRESSER FOOT (RIGHT)ASM.38. U!H tt:c,~(~~·),~38.1~9 ( I) 
25 311-51152 PRESSER FOOT (LOWER) GUIDE .t1xc,~w-w (1) 
26 311-51509 PRESSER FOOT (LOWER) SPRING ,tf:I5'!ii1'" i (1) 
27 311-77207 PRESSER FOOT (LOWER) GUIDE PIN tf:t{):5'W ·Wt·~ {I) 
28 311-50601 PRESSER FOOT (RIGHT) 38, lMM ox,~(~.;· )ss·. l~Y (l) 
29 311-60401 SCREW (H3X0.5-4.2) 60 i,· {1) 
30 311-46202 NEEDLE CLAHP 38. IMM l\9},C38.1~9 I 
31 311-53505 NEEDLE HOLDER (FRONT) J\J1!)~(vx) 2 
32 311-60203 SCREW ( 3/32X56-3. 8) 60 I\Y~t(n)~,c.w 4 
33 311-62407 SCREW (M3X0.5-7) 40 t7W 4 
34 311-53505 NEEDLE HOLDER (FRO.NT) J\9~,cn) 4 
35 311-60203 SCREW (3/32X56-3.8) 60 J\9!>t(vJ:)I-JtW 8 
36 311-46301 NEEDLE CLAMP 1/4-1-1/4 J\H;<l/4-i-1/4 l 
37 311-70707 SCREW (1/8X44-2.4) 80 ~;<*,. 4 
38 311-53406 FEED DOG 1/4-1-1/4 t?J.11/4-1-1/4 1 
39 311-45303 NEEDLE PLATE 1/4-1-1/4 I\Y,(~l/4-1-1/4 1 
40 311-54305 LOOPER BASE 1/4-1-1/4 &-J\0 ,·,(l/4-1-1/4 1 
41 311-62407 SCREW {M3X0.5-7) 40 t7*,. 8 
42 311-55450 SPREADER A.SM. I/ 4-1-1/ 4 li a,,~· -(?~)1/4-1-1/4 l 
43 311-55401 SPREADER 1/4-1-1/4 li .,,~ - 1/4-1-1/4 (1) 
44 311-55104 SPREADER PIK l7" 1,,~· -t· ~ (4) 
45 311-47358 PRESSER FOOT ASH. l / 4- I - I/ 4 ttx(?~)l/4-1-1/4 1 
46 311-68909 SCREW {M2.SX0.45-6) 10 ,:!J!1!11ffi,;1~W (i) 
47 311-51608 FINGER GUARD 7-('.J·Jt -;b· - ~. (1) 
48 311-61508 SCREW (M3.5X0.6-6) 40 ,:J.1!79)'\,-ai)W (2) 
49 311-51004 PRESSER FOOT (UPPER) ttx(!)x) (1) 
so 311-61300 SCREW (M5X0.8-10) 40 ;;t9!191~"3"*'" (1) 
51 311-51301 PRESSER FOOT GUIDE PLATE tt:c:ft ,(~- ... ~ (1) 
52 311-61706 SCREW ( H4XO. 7-5. 4 ) 60 t;i:,- H4 (1) 
53 311-51400 PRESSER FOOT GUIDE PLATE.LOWER :tt:i:C,~W ·W -f~ (1) 

54 311-66002 STEP-SCREW (MSX0.8-4.5) D60 ~- ~i,· (l) 

55 311-47952 PRESSER FOOT ASH. (LEFT) tfx,~(t~·y)?~l/4-1-1/4 (1) 
56 311-49503 PRESSER FOOT (LEFT) 1/4-1-1/4 tt:c,~{~ j)l/4-1-1/4 (1) 
57 311-51152 PRESSER FOOT (LOWER) GUIDE .tfx(,!l>:b' ·W (I) 
58 311-51509 PRESSER FOOT (LOWER) SPRING t1,1'~/\· * (I) 

59 311-60401 SCREW (li3X0.5-4.2) 60 *'' (I) 

60 311-77207 PRESSER FOOT {LOWER) GUIDE PlN ,t-J:cC,~)»· ·Wt·~ •(I) 

61 311-48752 PRESSER FOOT ( R 1 GHT) ASM • i,:c,~(~¥ )?~l/4-1-1/4 (l) 
62 311-60401 SCREW (H3X0.5-4. Z) 60 w (l) 
63 311-51152 PRESSER FOOT (LOWER) GUIDE Jttxc,,w-w (l) 

64 311-51509 PRESSER FOOT (LOWER) SPRING ,tf:c)~I\- * (1) 

65 311-77207 PRESSER FOOT (LOWER) GUIDE PIN ttxc,nb· wt·~ (1) 

66 311-50303 PRESSER FOOT (RIGHT) ASH. ttx,~(~\· )l/4-1-1/4 (1) 

- 34-

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



r----.. 3i I ----~-L 

I 
. I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
1 ... 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I· 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
L 

19-42 

( 
I 

// 

-- I -----,, 

55 

~ 

11 
I I 
11 
I I 
11 
f I 
I I 
11 
11 
I I 
11 
I I 
I I 
11 
11 
11 
I I 
11 
11 
11 
I I 
11 
I I 
I I 
I I 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 ' 
112s--. I ~ 
11 • 26 

11· 27~~ 
11 28--f 
I I l...._ 10 

I I 
l I 

_______ IL_ 

- 35-

30 

~ 

7 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

-- I -----' 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



- - - - .... - - . - - . . - - - - - .. - - - - . - - - . - - - . - - - - - - . - - - - .:. - - ·- - - - - - - - -~.:-,_ -
I #02 311-38555 THREAD RAIS I NG DEV I CE ASM. -{J.~;:Y!)f(1~) I 
2 111-85105 SPOOL REST ROD.LOWER 1Hft· iJ ,~ (l) 
3 111-85204 SPOOL REST ROD.UPPER -fH7i· IJ ~:t {l) 
4 119-69508 SPOOL REST ARH A 1H;-9;:-· A (6) 
5 B3304-704-000-A THREAD GUIDE.ARM HOLDER -<rrH-wr *~· - (1) 
6 B3305-704-000-A SPOOL REST ROD JOINT 1H;-t· -,~· ;: (1) 
7 B3318-704-L00-A THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT -n~;:9;-· )'f.·JttJJ· (6) 
8 B3309-704-000 THREAD GU I DE ARM -f J.~;; -<r 1~t-1 9:r (1) 
9 B331 l-843-000 LOWER THREAD GUIDE -{~~Nl-7!171' ,~ (I) 

10 B3321-704-LOO SPOOL REST ARM SUPPORT, A 1}-~;-9;:· ff:t A ( I) 
11 B3321-704-LOB SPOOL REST ARM SUPPORT. B 1'}~77;:• fj:t B (I) 
12 B3311-704-000 SPOOL REST ROD CAP 1J-~7i· -~t,r (1) 
13 B~320-704-L00-A SPOOL PIN 1'1' V=i9ii0 9 (8) 
14 119-66504 SPOOL REST -{}-V~!)if" 7 . (8) 
15 B3311-012-000 SPOOL REST CUSHION -f1-V~9~t· (8) 
16 111-85501 SPOOL RETAINER ,"v~ 1H· )( (8) 
17 B3317-704-000 NUT ""~;:i· - ":,tt'" (1) 
18 B3319-704-LOO THREAD WAY -n~, (8) 
19 WP-1612616-SE WASHER 16X30X2. 6 ttt· ·Jt ~ (2) 
20 Sld-4051405-SE SCREW MS 1:14 7"-0 :1i,· MS L=14 (2) 
21 NM-6050001-SE NUT M5 n,-JJ?t7l- M5 (2) 
22 SM-6053000-SE SCREW M5XO. 8 1=30 t73i)· MSX0.8 30 (1) 
23 NY-6050001-SE NUT MS 0,:11,t,1' M5 (1) 
24 SM-6061610-SC SCREW H6 L= 15 t7::1i,· M6 L= 15 (6) 
25 . SS-7110540-SP SCREW 11/64-40 lr=5 ~lt7t,· 11/64-40 L= 5 (1) 
26 SM-4061201-SE SCREW M6 L= 12 t"-· Ji)" 116 L=l2 (2) 
27 NM-6060001-SE NUT M6. 11,:b?t,1- 116 l :}-.1 (2) 
28 SK-3382001-SE SCREW D=3.8 L=20 vtt?~,· D=3.8 L=20 (2) 
29 NM-6050001-SE NUT MS o,:t?t,1- MS (8) 
30 MA0-11532000 CORD STAPLE :r-1-· '1.711" it, (3) 
31 #01 119-69458 THREAD RAISING DEVICE ASM. 1J-~7Y,r ?~ 1 
32 111-85105 SPOOL REST ROD,LOWER -rH;:t· fJ ,~ (1) 
33 111-85204 SPOOL REST ROD,UPPER -(}-~7jt fJ fJI (I) 
34 111-85352 THREAD GUIDE ASM. 1'1'~71'1' 7'".lt-1 t$. (2) 
35 B3305-704-000-A SPOOL REST ROD JOINT -(}-~,-j· M,~·:; (1) 
36 111-85402 THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT 1H:r,f· -,"/.'JJt?· (4) 
37 111-85006 SPOOL REST ARM {~~7fJ7• (2) 
38 B3320-704-LOO-A SPOOL PIN -( }-V:\!)~j• fJ (4) 

39 B3311-012-000 SPOOL REST CUSHION ·<1-"i~~rt· (4) 
40 111-85501 SPOOL RETAINER •{l•Y~ 71,~· 'il (4) 
41 B3317-704-000 NUT -n~ri· - r#,~ ( 1) 
42 B3311-704-000 SPOOL REST ROD CAP -n~;-i· -:fvn· {l) 
43 WP-1612616-SE WASHER 16X30X2.6 t7j• -JJ·-* (2) 
44 SH-4051405-SE SCREW M5 Ir: 14 7"-. :ii,· MS L=l4 (2) 

45 NU-6050001-SE NUT 115 a,'b?t,~ M5 (2) 
46 SH-4051405-SE SCREW MS L= 14 ,...._. :I~o/· M5 L=l4 (4) 

47 Nlf-6050001-SE NUT MS o:,1J?t1~ MS (4) 
48 NH-6050001-SE NUT MS o,tn·1~ M5 (4) 

49 B3309-704-000 THREAD GUIDE ARM -f Hr -<r r.r1"f ~,.· (I) 

50 B3304-704-000-A THREAD GUIDE ARM HOLDER -n 1":1t-f~7· tJl,~· - (1) 

51 B3311-804-000 LOWER THREAD GU IDE -<~~;: 1~7'JU ,~ (1) 

52 SS-7110540-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 1it7*o/" 11/64-40 L= 5 ·(l) 

53 SH-6053000-SE SCREW M5X0.8 L=30 t;,:Jio/· MSXO. 8 30 ( 1) 

54 NH-6050001-SE NUT M5 11,:u?t:,r MS (1) 

55 MA0-11532000 CORD STAPLE J- ~· 1.:;n· Jl, (3) 

NOTE (i£ia) #01 .... FOR 2-NEEDLE 2*tf-Jff 
#02 •... FOR 4-NEEDLE 4-*ltffl 

- 36-

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



TOP INSTALLATION 

~J:j 

SEMI-SUBMERGED INSTALLATION 
(SPECIAL ORDER PARTS) 
*}!tit ( ~ !IJit!lJS ~ ) . 

® 
® 

®~ 

0 

- 37-

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



. - - . - - - - - - - - - - ... - - - . - - - - . - - ... - - - - .... - - . - - - - - - - - - . - - - - : - _ .. - - .:. - - ,_ - - - .. - - - -.._ ... ,_ -

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 

311-38803 
311-40403 
311-40502 
311-74501 
311-74600 
311-72307 
311-41203 
311-40601 
311-40700 
311-74808 
311-40809 
311-40908 
31.1-72406 
31 l-4ll04 
311-40403 
311-41005 

TABLE (TOP INSTALLATION) 
RUBBER CUSHION 
PIN SCREW {M6Xl -63) 
WASHER 
SPRING WASHER 
NUT 
TABLE 
NUT 
SCREW (HSXl.25-75) 
WASHER 
HOLDING PLATE RUBBER CUSHION 
HOLDING PLATE RUBBER CUSllION 
NUT 
HOLD ING PLATE 
RUBBER CUSHION 
PIN SCREW (MSXI-16) 

- 38-

:;-1· JH~?,· 3~,~) 
:r l>.J· 
t· !l,i,. 
,. »· i 
I\. ;t· jf * 
t,1-
7-T k(J\~f~~) 
,9:1-,~ 
it!l:t· gt· Jf,~ 

t7J" j• ~ 
9,,>(j:t Af0 

9'11~:1" J.t· 
7)'~ 
~i,{~ 
:i· u· 

1 . 
4 
4 
8 
4 
4 
I 
4 
4 
8 
4 
4 
8 
2 
4 
4 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~:. ~o __ -~ ____ P~-~~ _________ -~ ~ _ s_ ~ _R _ ~ f _ T_ ! _o _ ti ___________ t_ _ -" - ·_ ~ __ "- ________ q,tr _ 

l 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 

311-41658 
311-63306 
311-74006 
311-41807 
311-65707 
311-41955 
311-77306 
311-41906 
311-42003 
311-70301 
311-41609 
311-63108 
311-41708 .. 
311-72208 
311-42201 
311-63702 
311-74006 
311-42102 
311-61706 

RULER FI TT I NG BASE WHOLE ASM ." 
SCREW (MGXl-15) 62 
WASHER 
STOPPER 
SCREW {M3XO. 5-2) 40 
RULER FITTING BASE SHAFT ASM. 
SPRING PIN . 
RULER FI'ITING BASE SHAFT 
RULER FITTING BASE 5 
SCREW (H6Xl -6) 82 
RULER FI TT I NG BASE 3 
SCREW (M5X0.8-10) 62 

- .. RULER FITTING BASE 4 
NUT 
CUTTER LOWER SPRING 
SCREW {M6Xl-10) 62 
WASHER 
AUXILI.ARY COVER 
SCREW (M4XO. 7-5·.4) 60 

- 39-

)·a,~·~y,~~·{y9?~ 
o,-Jlnt,u· Jt.1' 
1,,-\' 
"J.]-::,1\· 
i999,.~t,..~ :ii,· 
,·39~·~9,~~·1,·?(?~) 
"J.r 9Y?" t• !I . 
,. a!):f" 1-91~1· {Y ~ 
,. 39~· 1'91~~- -((5) 
u,.:IJ?7t:J~l-j~,· 
o/"3~~·1-y,~~·1(3) 
o,-JJnt,3fj.• 11-
o/" g~~· 1-9,~~· 1(4) 
t,1-
:b~-(~:i:)t,J\· * 
U~jJ?Jf'1~'/;: ! }­
l]-,,'f 
ii,· s'h,.,. -
t7*'·14 

l 
(2). 
(2) 
(l) 
(2) 
(1). 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(2) 
(1) 
(2) 
(l) 
(2) 
(1) 
{2) 
(2) 

1 
2 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



2 5 

1> ( )(!1-3 c:::::c: >~============' ====o=:5-----~) 
l __ __I) 6 

c::::z::::=='====1(t §##) 

1 5 

8 11 

I 
f r 

0 

9 12 . 14-r ~ ....___..... 

1 0 r13 1 6 r 
~:. ?iO ___ M~ ____ P~ )~-- __________ D _ ~ §_C_ J! _I_ P_ ! _I_ Q. ~ ___________ ~ _ _ 'J _ _ L _ -< _ ________ Qt>:. 

1 B8103-980-000 CHAIN ?tY I 
2 B8133-019-000 S SHAPED HOOK s:11· ~ tt?· 2 
3 B9118-232-000 VINYL COVER ~-r t·=-.ld1J\·- l 
4 B9113-012-000 WRENCH (9X10) Y3-?· f- 'J.l\" t(,3-) l 
5 229-33006 SCREW DRIVER,LARGE ~- 711\· -(~ {) 1 
6 123-47308 SCREW DRIVER (SMALL) ~- ;,-w -(,3!i°) l 
7 B9101-490-000 DRIVER ~- 7{1\" - l 
8 GCT-02904000 SPANNER 6:b~t· - 7.]\" t (2. 5~9) 1 
9 Jl066-000-00D HEXAGONAL WRENCH KEY o,11?i· 'J'}.1\" t 1 

10 B9140-372-000 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, SMALL a,i?t·- 7.1\"t (o/3-) 1 
11 GCT-02906000 HEXAGONAL SPANNER 6:h?t· - 'J.l\" t 1 
12 B9142-372-000 HEXAGONAL WRENCH (7 .1X8 .1) D'7'b?i" - 7N t (7 .1X8. l) l 
13 MDV-570B2100 NEEDLE DVX.57 #21 J\Y DVX57 #21 10 
14 229-32800 ACCESSOR IE BAG 1'r ?t~J\· ·n· I 
15 B9107-804-000 FUNNEL ,. 3-:r 1 
16 HDF-RX2001LO DEFRIX OIL, N0.2 900CC ;-· 71',?l t-(R, N02 1 
17 122-88403 TWEEZERS t·~·bl- 1 

- 40-

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



r------1 -----

1 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I r· 
I I 15 

I 
I : r 0 

: 26 f-@_ ! 
I 2s f ---k_ 
I 24 I 

I I 
I A 
: 20----{li 

I 
I 
I 

i 17~~ 

28 

- 41-

I 
,. 
I 

. - I 
I 

- I 
I 
I. 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

~~ 
I 
I 
I 
l 
I 
I 
I 
' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' 

--~ ..... 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



- - . - . - .. - - - - - ·- -

1 GAK-A22010BO PRESSER LIITER ttin·· yt;:f l 
2 GAK-A22010AO PRESSER LIFTING CYLINDER ASM. tt:r.111·,9~~·-(9~) {1) 
3 GAK-A2201000 PRESSER LIFrING CYLINDER )tfJ:7~· '9!1~· - (1) 
4 GAK-!2203000 CYLINDER FITTING BASE tt:r.111· '19}'~· -~Y11"~ 1 (1) 
5 GAI-!2204000 AlR CYLINDER ROD TIP I]-,9~~--~,~·f,7 (1) 
6 311-63900 SCREW (MGX15) 82 ny11nt,~'i.· )1,~ (2) 
7 311-73107 WASHER t· ·Jr i (2) 
8 GAK-A2202000 JOINT 6-PTI/8 :x:,Ut vl6-PT1/8 (2) 
9 GAK-A22050AO ELECTROMAGNETIC VALVE ASH. ,.. ~w ,._. ~{?~) (1) 

10 GAK-A2207000 JOINT ut· 1\· ;- (l) 
11 GAK-!2205000 ELECTROMAGNETIC VALVE ,.. 'I,. I\" '.I (1) 
12 GAK-A2223000 SCREW ( ,p 3. 1Xl6) 'j-" :,~· I\. !,~)(=t?i,· (2) 
13 GAX-!2206000 SILENCER f{l,~J- (2) 
14 GAK-!2213000 NYLONS TUBE t{U".lf:i-7" (3) 
15 GAK-A2216000 REGULATOR FITTING PLATE 1.,~· ilt-~H1'11~ (1) 
16 GAK-!2217000 HOSE UNION t-i.i::t) (1) 
17 GAK-A2218000 HOSE BAND i-i}\· !I~· (1/4) (1) 
18 GAK-!2219000 CORD CLAllP ::i-1-· 1/7),. {l) 
19 GAK-A2220000 CABLE BAND Y?t~J\· y~· (3) 
20 GAK-A2222000 WOOD SCREW ( "5 .1Xl6) t,~· it,-~~)(H';o/" (2) 
21 GAK-A2214000 CONNECTOR :ri?~lJl,6-PTl/4 (I) 
22 GAK-A22080AO ELECTROMAGNETIC VALVE CORD ,.. ~,· ,,_. )3?:J-~· (1) 
23 311-68602 SCREW (H5-0.8X16) 41 r 7":f-{)3!)-iY (2) 
24 311-73305 WASHER ,. -JJ·-* (4) 
25 · 311-73503 SPRING WASHER T\" it· ·jt * (2) 
26 311-71408 NUT t,1' (2) 
27 311-68404 SCREW (M4X0.7-8) 45 T 7V{)'3!)i!f• (1) 

28 GAK-A2215000 REGULATOR tA· .2l,-~ (1) 

- 42-

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1 #01 311-42565 NEEDLE COOLER DEVICE ASM~ l\Y~1~~?Y9f(?~)2i~l\·939 1 
2 #02 ;311-43068 NEEDLE COOLER DEVICE ASH. l\9~1~~?Y9f(~~)2t~/\·939 l 
3 #03 311-43167. · NEEDLE COOLER DEVICE ASH. l\9~-f~T?Y9f(?~)4$~1\·939 1 
4 311-42904 AIR PIPE SET PLATE :r.7,..· -<r {f!f M~ (1) 
5 311-65608 SCREW (M3X0 • 5-4. 2) 60 i,· (2) 
6 31.l-42755 AIR PIPE BRACKET ASll. :r.7,..·,(7·~y,~~·1(?~) (1) 

7 311-75904 E RING E9}?· (5) ( l)_ 
8 311-75102 WASHER t· ·Jr i (1) 
9 311-66705 SCREW (M4X0.7-4) D60 ~- ~*,. (1) 

10. 311-75003 SPRING WASHER f71\• i (1) 
11 311-73305 WASHER r·Jti (2). 
12 311-69600 SCREW (M4X0 • 7-4) 82 1-,ti,· (1) 
13 311-82009 SPEER CONTROLLER M5 it· :t~MSJ\· 1'4 (1) 
14 #01 311-42557 

~ 

AIR PIPE :r.7-,..·-<1·(2t~,..·93~) (l) 
15 #02 311-43050 AIR PIPE 'J.]-1\" ,fj (2t~,..- 93~) (1) 
16 #03 311-43159 AIR PIPE :r.7-1'· 1, ( 4-i~"· 1s,) (1) 
17 311-42607 SPRING PIN 7..7• Y~?· t" !t (1) 

18. 311-60906 SCREW (H3X0.5-4.2) 60 ::.{9~9,~'1::i~is,· (2) 

NOTE (j'£fa) #01 ..•• FOR (HH-1410A) (:YH-1410A) 
2-NEEDLE. 31. 8MM 2*tl-31.8HMffl 

#02 .... FOR (MH-1410B,C) (MH-1410B~C) 
2-NEEDLE 34. 9 &: 38. IMM 2-*tf-34. 9 , 38. UIMffl 

#03 .•.. FOR (MH-1410D) (HH-1410D) 
4-NEEDLE 1/4-1-1/4 4*jtl/4-l-l/4ffl 

- 43-

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Cl> i~lijfltt.~-,~~~1c1,r1iaftT~t~ 
Ml &.S screw(M4x0. 7-10) 060 6-+H, 0-+'t'JblJ(~.(;-~) 

~ 0~1;9 r~tHIJ~o~ 
(NOTE) Shapes of the screws are displayed with the nu~bers 

in the column of parts description. 
EX.) Description SCREW(M4x0.7-10) D!Q s~flat head screw o,slot(minus) 

L-===+ D~Hinge screw r~Basic triangle screw 

I Ji I& 9 
Kind of screw 

1 2 3 4 5 6 ·7 8 9 

[] lj D D u TI u 0 0 
n AD :ll. {II'\ J~-{',J I-" ' :Jl.3¥ .tdJ 1'1\ 

Oval Ola[ 
Flat head counter-sun!< Round head Pan head Binding head Flat head fi 11 ister head Setscrew Hexagon head 

ii I& 9 
Head of screw 

0 1 2 3 4 5 

0 @ (Q) 0 @ ® 
T'J.b'J +~* "~* r~b'J! !!AR "t'J.b'J +~ 
Slot Cross recessed Hexagon socket Slot less Square socket Cross slot 

- 44-

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



·.N U .lVJ. l!I .1't 1 \..i A .u J.i~J.JJ:!iA u~· .t'AJ:tT~ 

PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO P.AGE REF . &Mli l'l{ NO &a.ffl: Jl NO &• J.t NO &Mt Jl NO - .. 

63304-704-000-A 36 5 HAV-07214000 24 18 SS-7110540-SP 36 52 311-05307 4 26 ·B3304-704-000-A ·35 50 HAV-07215000 24 32 311-05703 2 29 · · B3305-704-000-A 36 6 lfAV-07216000 26 26 WP-1612616-SE 36 19 311-05950 2 20 
B3305-704-000-A 36 35 lfAV-07217000 26 24 WP-1612616-SE 36 43 311-06008 2 31 B3309-704-000 36 8 HAV-07218000 2.6 I 311-06107 2 23 
B3309-704-000 36 49 HAV-07219000 26 17 111-85006 36 37 311-06206 4 64 
B3311-0l2-000 36 15 .HA V-07220000 26 19 111-85105 36 2 3ll-08004 8 4 
B33ll-012-000 36 39 lfAV-07221000 26 16 111-85105 36 32 311-08202 8 21 
B33ll-704-000 36 12 lfAV-07222000 26 15 111-85204 36 3 311-08400 8 46 
B33ll-704-000 36 42 HAV-07223000 26 3 111-85204 36 33 311-08509 8 11 
833) 1-804-000 36 51 HAV-07224000 26 5 111-85352 36 34 311-08608 8 23 
B3311-843-000 36 9 HAV-07225000 26 1 111-85402 36 36 311-08806 6 13 
B3317-704-000 36 17 MAV-07226000 26 13 111-85501 36 16 311-08905 6 14 
B3317-704-000 36 41 MAV-07227000 26 14 111-85501 36 40 3ll-09002 8 ] 
B3318-704-LOO-A 36 7 MAV-07228000 26 12 118-43208 22 4 311-09101 6 3 
B3319-704-LOO 36 18 HAV-072290AO 26 27 119-66504 36 14 .311-09408 6 4 
B3320-704-LOO-A 36 13 MAV-07232000 26 28 119-69458 36 31 311-09408 8 2 
83320-704-LOO-A 36 38 HAV-07233000 26 29 119-69508 36 4 311-09507 6 10 
83321-704-LOB. 36 11 HAV-072340AO 26 31 122-88403 40 17 311-09606 8 8 
B3321-704-LOO . 35· 10 HAV-07235000 26 35 123-47308 40 6 3i 1-09705 6 7 
B8103-980-000 40 l HAV-07236000 26 36 311-09804 8 5 
88133-019-000 40 2 HAV-07237000 26 37 229-32800 40 14 311-09952 6 17 
B9101-490-000 40 7 HAV-07238000 26 32 229-33006 40 5 311-10109 6 21 
B9107-804-000 40 15 HAV-07239000 26 22 311-10307 6 28 
89113-012-000 40 4 HAV-07240000 26 38 303-62909 20 11 311-10406 6 30 
B9118-232-000 40 3 HAV-07241000 28 33 303-62909 20 49 311-10505 6 29 
B9140-372-000 40 10 MAV-07242000 28 20 303-82907 20 8 311-10604 6 25 
B9142-372-000 40 12 HAV-07243000 28 25 303-82907 20 52 311-10703 6 24 

HA.V-07244000 28 23 311-00209 4 63 311-10802 6 32 
CM-3002000-01 2 30 HAV-07245000 28 26 311-00506 2 l 311-10901 6 I 
CM-3002000-01 26 39 MAV-07246000 28 19 311-00605 2 2 311-11008 8 47 
CM-3002001-Bl 2 24 llAV-07247000 28 13 311-00704 4 47 311-11 J07 8 7 

HAV-07248000 28 15 311-00803 4 38 311-11206 6 9 
GAK-A22010AO 42 2 HAV-07249000 28 30 3)1-00902 4 41 311-11354 6 26 
GAIC-A220 l0B0 42 1 llA.V-07250000 28 11 311-01009 4 34 311-11404 6 31 
GAK-A2201000 42 3 HAV-07251000 28 8 311-01108 4 28 311-11503 6 20 
GAK-A2202000 42 8 HAV-07252000 28 9 311-01207 2 11 311-12501 20 32 
GAK-A2203000 42 4 HA.V-07253000 28 7 311-01306 4 13 311-12600 20 30 
G.AK-A2204000 42 5 KA.V-07254000 28 1 311-01405 2 5 311-12709 10 18 
GAK-A.22050AO 42 9 HA V-07255000 28 5 311-01504 4 1 311-12808 10 14 
GAK-A.2205000 42 11 MAV-07256000 30 5 311-01603 2 12 311-12907 10 15 
GAK-.A.2206000 42 13 MAV-07257000 30 6 311-01702 4 48 311-13004 10 16 
GAK-A.2207000 42 10 UAV-07258000 .. 30 1 311-01900 2 7 311-13103 10 24 
GAK-A22080AO 42 22 MAV-072590AO 30 3 311-02007 4 56 311-13202 10 25 
GAK-A2213000 42 14 MAV-07261000 30 11 311-02056 4 55 . 311-13301 10 19 
GAK-A2214000 42 21 MAV-07262000 30 10 311-02106 4 57 311-13400 10 27 
GAK-A2215000 42 28 MAV-07263000 30 12 311-02205 4 22 311-13509 10 35 
GAK-A2216000 42 15 MAV-07264000 30 8 311-02304 4 23 311-13608 10 31 
GAK-A.2217000 42 16 HAV-07265000 30 1 311-02403 4 15 311-13707 10 3'2 
GAK-A.2218000 42 17 HAV-07266000 30 13 311-02502 4 18 311-13806 10 20 
GAK-A2219000 42 18 HA.V-07267000 30 14 311-02601 4 21 311-13905 10 22 
GAK-A.2220000 42 19 HAV-07268000 30 16 311-02700 2 6 311-14051 10 2 
GA.K-A.2222000 2 22 HAV-07269000 30 17 311-02809 4 68 311-14069 10 1 
GAK-A2222000 42 20 HDF-RX200ILO 40 16 311-02908 4 50 311-14358 10 7 
GAK-!2223000 42 12 MDV-570B2100 10 21 311-03005 4 52 311-14606 10 11 
GCT-02904000 40 8 MDV-570B2100 10 38 311-03153 20 24 311-14655 10 10 
GCT-02906000 40 11 lmV-570B2100 40 13 311-03161 20 23 311-14705 10 12 

311-03203 20 27 311-14804 10 8 
Jl066-000-00D 40 9 NM-6050001-SE 36 21 311-03500 20 25 311-14903 10 4 

NM-6050001-SE 36 23 311-03609 22 42 311-15009 10 5 
HA0-11532000 36 30 NBI-6050001-SE 36 29 311-03708 4 44 311-15108 10 30 
MA0-11532000 36 55 Nlf-6050001-SE 36 45 311-03807 4 6 311-15207 IO 3 
HA.V-072010A0 24 26 NM-6050001-SE 36 47 311-03807 4 53 311-17005 12 24 
XAV-07201000 24 28 MM-6050001-SE 36 48 311-03906 4 3 311-17104 12 4 
HAV-07202000 24 27 NM-6050001-SE 36 54 311-03906 24 3 3ll-17203 12 14 
HAV-07203000 24 23 NU-6060001-SE 36 27 311-03906 28 22 311-17302 12 8 
HAV-07204000 24 25 311-04003 4 25 311-17401 12 3 
HAV-07205000 24 6 SK-3382001-SE 36 28 311-04102 2 16 311-17609 12 23 
HA.V-07206000 24 21 SH-4051405-SE 36 20 311-04201 2 17 311-17708 12 36 
HAV-07207000 24 12 SM-4051405-SE 36 44 311-04300 4 62 311-17807 12 11 
MA.V-07208000 24 8 SH-4051405-SE 36 46 311-04409 4 30 311-17906 12 )8 
. HAV-07209000 24 5 SH-4061201-SE 36 26 311-04508 4 4 311-18003 12 38 
HAV-07210000 24 10 SH-6053000-SE 36 22 311-04607 2 14 311-18102 12 39 
HA.V-07211000 24 1 SH-6053000-SE 36 53 311-04706 2 9 311-18201 12 10 
HAV-07212000 24 13 . SH-6061610-SC 36 24 31 I-04805 20 18 311-18300 12 6 
HAV.:07213000 24 15 SS-7110540-SP 36 25 311-04904 22 1 311-18458 12 I 

- 45-
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



-· .. - :n,: JI 

PARI' NO PAGE REF PARI' NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF &.e J:£ NO &,. J:l" NO A~ ff NO cilia@ Jl NO 

311-18607 12 2 311-28200 8 18 311-40601 38 8 311-51509 32 59 311-18805 12 29 311-28309 8 13 311-40700 38 9 311-51509 34 20 311-18904 12 37 311-28408 18 19 311-40809 38 11 311-51509 34 26 311-19050 12 15 311-28507 18 11 311-40908 38 12 311-51509 34 58 311-19209 12 40 311-28606 18 21 311-41005 38 16 311-51509 34 64 
311-19308 12 22 311-28705 18 7 311-41104 38 14 311-51608 32 27 311-19407 12 20 311-28804 18 16 311-41203 38 1 311-51608 32 60 311-19506 12 17 311-28903 18 9 311-41609 39 11 3ll-51608 34 9 
311-19605 12 32 311-29000 18 15 311-41658 39 I 311-51608 34 47 
311-21007 14 45 311-29109 18 22 311-41708 39 13 311-53109 32 3 
3ll-21155 14 42 3ll-29208 16 36 311-41807 39 4 311-53208 32 66 
3ll-21205 8 22 311-29307 16 32 311-.41906 39 8 311-53307 34 2 
311-21205 14 43 311-29406 16 31 3Jl-41955 39 6 311-53406 34 38 
311-2]304 14 35 311-29505 18 4 311-42003 39 9 311-53505 32 32 
311-21304 18 3 311-29604 16 34 311-42102 39 18 3)")-53505 32 34 
311-21403 14 33 311-29703 18 6 311-42201 39 15 311-53505 34 31 
311-21502 14 37 3Il-31006 20 4 311-42557 43 14 311-53505 34 34 
311-21700 14 9 311-31105 20 5 311-42565 43 1 311-54008 32 4 
311-21809 14 11 311-31204 20 l 311-42607 43 17 311-54107 32 62 
311-21908 14 5 311-31352 12 26 311-42755 43 6 311-54206 34 4 
311-22005 14 3 311-31600 20 42 311-42904 43 4 311-54305 34 40 
311-22104 8 29 31)-31709 20 41 311-43050 43 15 311-54503 16 29 
311-22203 8 34 311-31907 20 12 311-43068 43 2 311-54602 16 28 
311-22252 8 33 311-31907 20 48 311-43159 43 16 311-54651 16 26 
311-22260 8 31 .311-32004 12 27 311-43167 43 3 311-54651 16 27 
311-22302 8 36 311-32103 20 10 311-45006 32 2 311-55005 32 7 
311-22401 8 35 311-32103 20 50 311-45105 32 36 311-55054 32 5 
311-22500 . 8 32 311-32202 20 15 311-45204 34 3 311-55104 32 6 
311-22609 8 37 311-32202 20 45 311-45303 34 39 3ll-55]04 32 39 
311-22708 8 38 311-32301 20 13 311-46004 32 1 311-55104 34 7 
311-22906 14 14 311-32301 20 47 311-46103 32 64 311-55104 34 44 
311-22955 14 13 311-32400 20 9 311-46202 34 30 311-55203 32 38 
311-22963 14 12 311-32400 20 51 311-46301 34 36 3)1-55252 32 37 
311-23052 14 19 311-32509 20 16 311-47051 32 40 311-55302 34 6 
311-23151 14 25 311-32509 20 44 311-47150 32 8 311-55351 34 5 
311-23201 14 26 311-32608 20 17 311-47259 34 8 .311-55401 34 43 
311-23300 14 15 311-32608 20 53 311-47358 34 45 311-55450 34 42 
311-23409 14 29 311-34000 22 13 311-47853 32 48 311-60005 8 40 
311-23508 14 24 311-34109 22 39 3ll-47952 34 55 311-60104 8 28 
311-23607 14 22 311-34208 22 10 311-48059 32 15 311-60203 32 33 
311-23706 8 30 311-34307 22 38 311-48158 34 18 311-60203 32 35 
311-23805 14 17 311-34356 22 35 311-48653 32 54 311-60203 34 32 
311-23904 14 28 311-34406 22 18 3ll-48752 34 61 3)1-60203 34 35 
311-24001 14 34 311-34455 22 15 311-48851 32 21 311-60302 26 21 
311-24100 14 47 311-34505 22 22 311-48950 34 24 311-60401 32 19 
311-24209 8 26 311-34554 22 19 311-49404 32 53 311-60401 32 23 
3ll-24308 8 43 311-34604 22 32 311-49503 34 56 31)-60401 32 51 
311-24357 8 42 311-34703 22 8 311-49602 32 20 311-60401 32 56 
311-24407 8 44 311-34802 22 33 311-49701 34 23 311-60401 34 22 
311-24506 14 l 311-34901 22 44 311-50204 32 58 311-60401 34 29 
311-24605 14 8 311-35007 22 43 311-50303 34 66 311-60401 34 59 
311-26105 4 36 311-35106 22 7 311-50402 32 22 311-60401 34 62 
311-26204 20 34 3ll-35205 22 27. 311-50501 34 28 311-60500 8 39 
311-26303 20 20 311-35502 22 5 311-51004 32 9 311-60609 10 13 
311-26402 18 14 311-35601 22 16 311-51004 32 41 31)-60609 20 31 
311-26501 4 7 311-35601 22 20 311-51004 34 11 311-60807 4 35 
311-26600 4 5 311-35601 22 36 311-51004 34 49 311-60807 16 11 
311-26709 16 15 3ll-35700 22 6 311-51152 32 16 311-60807 20 35 
311-26808 4 JO 311-35908 22 30 311-51152 32 24 311-60807 26 23 
311-26907 16 1 311-36005 22 31 311-51152 32 49 311-60906 4 2 
311-27004 16 13 311-36104 22 17 311-51152 32 55 311-60906 12 5 
311-27103 16 5 311-36104 22 21 311-51152 34 19 311-60906 43. 18 
311-27152 16 4 311-36104 22 37 311-61152 34 25 311-61003 4 58 
311-27202 16 7 311-36252 22 23 311-51152 34 57 311-61102 IO 6 
311-27301 16 10 311-36302 22 24 311-51152 34 63 3ll-6ll02 14 20 
311-27400 16 12 311-37300 22 40 311-51301 32 11 311-61201 26 34 
3]1-27400 16 25 311-37409 22 34 311-51301 32 43 311-61300 6 21 
3ll-27509 16 6 311-38556 36 1 3ll-51301 34 12 311-61300 32 29 
311-27608 16 20 311-38803 38 I 311-51301 34 51 311-61300 32 42 
311-27756 16 18 311-40007 20 36 311-51400 32 13 31)-61300 34 13 
311-27806 16 19 311-40106 20 31 311-51400 32 46 311-61300 34 50 
311-27905 18 20 311-40205 2 25 311-51400 34 15 311-61409 6 33 
311-28002 8 15 311-40304 2 26 311-51400 34 53 311-61409 18 13 
311-28051 8 14 311-40403 38 2 311-51609 32 17 311-61409 20 21 
311-28069 8 12 311-40403 38 15 311-51509 32 25 311-61409 20 28 
311-28101 8 20 311-40502 38 3 311-51509 32 50 311-61508 32 28 

- 46-

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



l.L'4 .LJJ.!,A U.r ~51· 
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF P.ART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF &,ffl: l'l NO 111# l!'.{ .. HO A~ •• ]I( .. NO :a.- J:( NO 

311-61508 32 61 311-66705 43 9 3Jl-70301 6 6 311-75409 16 38 
311-61508 34 10 311-66804 28 32 311-70301 6 8 311-75409 28 10 
311-61508 34 48 311-66903 28 12 311-70301 6 Jl 311-75508 4 51 
311-61607 26 20 311-67000 28 6 311-70301 8 3 311-75607 18 2 
311-61706 20 33 311-67109 28 16 311-70301 8 6 311-75607 28 27 
311-61706 32 10 311-67703 12 7 311-70301 8 10 311-75706 26 11 
311-61706 32 44 311-67802 6 23 311-70301 8 41 311-75805 24 24 
311-61706 34 14 311-68008 2 10 311-70301 8 48 311-75904 43 7 
311-61706 34 52 311-68107 2 3 311-70301 14 16 311-76902 4 20 
311-61706 39 19 311-68107 2 13 311-70301 14 21 311-77009 4 11 
311-61805 2 18 311-68107 2 27 311-70301 16 21 311-77009 4 32 
311-61904 30 2 311-68206 4 42 311-70301 24 1 311-77207 32 18 
311-62001 4 37 311-68404 4 17 311-70301 26 6 311-77207 32 26 
311-62100 28 18 311-68404 4 24 311-70301 28 24 311-77207 32 52 
311-62209 24 9 311-68404 4 27 311-70301 39 10 311-77207 32 57 
311-62308 10 23 311-68404 4 65 311-70400 16 9 31 l-77207 34 21 
311-62308 14 41 311-.68404 4 67 311-70509 14 31 311-77207 34 27 
311-62407 32 31 311-68404 20 z 311-70608 6 18 311-77207 34 60 
311-62407 32 63 311-68404 20 19 311-70707 32 30 311-77207 34 65 
311-62407 34 33 311-68404 22 2 311-70707 32 65 311-77306 39 1 
311-62407 34 41 311-68404 42 27 311-70707 34 1 311-77405 28 28 
311-62506 16 3 311-68503 2 8 311-70707 34 37 311-77900 4 29 
311-62605 14 44 311-68503. 4 31 311-70806 20 26 311-78007 4 66 
311-62704 4 19 311-68503 22 14 311-70905 6 2 311-78106 2 28 
311-62803 12 21 311-68503 22 41 311-71200 10 33 311-78205 2 4 
311-62803 28 14 311-68602 42 23 311-71200 18 8 311-78304 4 16 
311-63108 39 12 311-68701 18 17 311-71309 4 40 311-78700 14 10 
311-63207 28 21 311-68800 16 23 311-71408 42 26 311-78809 16 33 
311-63306 20 38 311-68909 32 12 311-71507 14 38 311-78908 14 48 
311-63306 20 40 311-68909 32 45 311-71606 20 1 311-79005 18 1 
311-63·306 39 2 311-68909 34 17 311-71606 20 43 311-79005 24 4 
3ll-63405 10 28 311-68909 34 46 311-71705 12 42 311-79104 12 16 
311-63504 12 41 311-69006 4 14 311-71804 22 12 311-79500 12 25 
311-63504 14 30 311-69006 16 14 311-71903 24 17 311-79609 18 12 
311-63504 14 46 311-69006 30 15 311-71903 24. 20 311-79708 24 11 
311-63504 16 22 311-69105 8 19 311-72000 28 4 311-80300 14 40 
311-63603 24 30 311-69105 26 25 311-72109 28 17 311-80409 14 7 
311-63603 26 4 311-69204 20 6 311-72208 39 14 311-80508 6 15 
311-63702 12 33 311-69303 30 4 311-72307 38 6 311-80607 16 8 
311-63702 39 16 311-69402 14 39 311-72406 38 13 311-80706 8 24 
311-63801 24 14 311-69501 4 12 311-72505 22 28 311-80805 24 33 
311-63801 26 2 311-69501 4 33 311-72901 16 37 311-81100 22 9 
311~63801 30 9 311-69501 8 17 311-73008 10 37 311-81209 4 8 
311-63900 10 36 311-69501 10 29 311-73107 42 7 311-81308 14 32 
311-63900 14 4 311-69501 14 27 311-73305 42 24 311-81407 22 3 
311-63900 16 16 311-69600 4 43 311-73305 43 11 311-81506 2 19 
311-63900 22 26 311-69600 12 12 311-73404 20 14 311-82009 43 13 
311-63900 42 6 311-69600 12 19 311-73404 20 46 
311-64007 2 15 311-69600 .18 18 311-73404 24 16 
311-64106 4 49 311-69600 22 25 311-73404 28 29 
311-64106 8 16 311-69600 24 22 311-73503 42 25 
311-64205 24 2 311-69600 26 9 3II-73602 20· 22 
311-64304 4 9 311-69600 43 12 311-73602 20 29 
311-64304 4 54 311-69709 6 22 311-73602 26 .33 
311-64403 4 39 311-69808 14 6 311-73602 28 3 
311-64502 10 17 311-69907 6 5 311-73701 10 34 
311-64601 16 30 311-69907 6 12 311-73800 12 34 
311-64700 IO 9 311-69907 8 9 311-73909 4 61 
311-64700 12 13 311-69907 26 30 311-74006 20 39 
311-65004 12 28 311-70004 . 8 27 311-74006 39 3 
311-65400 28 2 311-70004 8 45 311-74006 39 17 
311-65509 2 21 311-70004 10 26 311-74105 4 45 
311-65608 43 5 311-70004 14 2 311-74204 4 60 
311-65707 39 5 3Il-70004 14 23 311-74204 22 11 
311-66002 32 14 311-70004 16 2 311-74303 12 35 
311-6600Z 32 41 311-70004 16 35 311-74303 28 31 
3)1-66002 34 16 311-70004 18 5 311-74501 38 4 
311-66002 34 54 311-70004 18 10 311-74600 38 5 
311-66101 24 19 311-70004 18 23 311-74709 24 31 
311-66200 4 46 311-70004 24 29 311-74808 38 10 
311-66200 26 8 311-70004 26 10 311-74907 22 29 
311-66309 12 9 311-70004 26 18 311-75003 43 10 
311-66408 12 31 311-70103 16 17 311-75102 43 8 
311-66507 4 59 311-70202 6 16 311-75201 16 24 
311-66606 20 3. 311-70202 6 19 311-75300 14 36 
311-66705 12 30 311-70202 8 25 311-75409 14 18 

- 47-

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



JUKI CORPORATION 

Copyrlght@1998-2001 JUKI CORP. 
~«>~l:f!IIJi~&.12. 'fll=¥T-o.::. t 
f:MJJ:t,t"t. 
All rights reserved throughout the world. 

JUKI flj.(~tt 

aiu ,~l.> .. ~ffl~r: 
To cnfer ar fer further 
infonnatlon. 
please contact: 

•~01<-'!f •J A r~ltoi&ti01:::~"J-1!t>'z( El1"H~6<~ ~ ~T. * The description covered in this parts ltst is subject to change for irnprovemen1 o11he commodity without notice. 
•~0,<--:, ,, ~ t-tt. 2001~.ij mt£~JBI&ttGi!IU1U,t::t.0~-r. 
* Thfs pallS list is edited in acoon:lance with the prcdud specifications as of June 2001. 

Printed in .J:-

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




